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1. ABELARD, Peter, trans Pierre J Payer £8.50 

Dialogue of a Philosopher with a Jew and a Christian. Toronto, PIMS 1979. vi, 187pp. Pictorial card covers.  
 

2. (ABELARD) CLANCHY, M T  £15.00 

Abelard: a medieval life. Oxford, Blackwell 1999. xiii, 416pp, 2 maps. Pb.  
 

3. ABELS, Richard P £30.00 

Lordship and military obligation in Anglo-Saxon England. British Museum 1988. xii, 313pp; 8 pls. Cloth, dw.  
 

4. ABULAFIA, Anna Sapir £10.00 

Christian-Jewish relations, 1000-1300: Jews in the service of medieval Christendom. Longman 2011. xxiv, 262pp; 5 maps. Pb.  
 

5. (AELFRIC) CLEMOES, Peter £10.00 

The chronology of Aelfric's works. (1959) repr as OE Newsletter Subsidia 5, 1980. 37pp. Card covers, sl faded.  
 

6. (AETHELWOLD) YORKE, Barbara (ed) £10.00 

Bishop Aethelwold: his career and influence. Woodbridge, Boydell 1988, repr 1997. ix, 207pp; 16 pls, 3 text maps. Pb.  
 

7. AITKEN, Adam J, M P McDIARMID & D S THOMSON (eds) £10.00 

Bards and makars: Scottish language and literature, medieval and renaissance. Glasgow UP 1977. viii, 250pp. Cloth, sl scuffed 
dw.  
 

8. ALEXANDER, J J G, & A C de la MARE £25.00 

The Italian manuscripts in the library of Major J R Abbey. Faber 1969. 4to (31cm). xliv, 187pp; 86 pls, 6 col. Cloth, dw.  
 

9. ALEXANDER, J J G £10.00 

Italian Renaissance illuminations. C&W 1977. 4to (29cm). 118pp, 40 col pls, 19 illus. Cloth, sl rubbed.  
 

10. ALEXANDER, Michael £12.50 

A history of Old English literature. Ontario, Broadview Pr 2002. xviii, 299pp; 19 illus. Pb, VG.  
 

11. (Alexander the Great) STONEMAN, Richard (ed) £15.00 

Alexander the Great: the making of a myth. British Library 2022. 4to (28cm); 302pp, col illus throughout. Pb.  
 

12. (ALFRED) ABELS, Richard £10.00 

Alfred the Great: war, kingship and culture in Anglo-Saxon England. Longman 1998. xviii, 373pp; 9 text maps. Pb.  
 

13. (ALFRED) REUTER, Timothy (ed) £35.00 

Alfred the Great: papers from the eleventh-centenary conferences. Aldershot, Ashgate 2003. xvi, 387pp; 42 illus &  
text maps. Cloth.  
 

14. ALTHOFF, Gerd, Johannes FRIED & Patrick J GEARY (ed) £35.00 

Medieval concepts of the past: ritual, memory, historiography. CUP / Washington DC, German Historical Inst 2002.  
xi, 353pp; 14 illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

15. ALTHOFF, Gerd £12.50 

Spielregeln der Politik im Mittelalter: Kommunikation in Frieden und Fehde. Darmstadt, Primus 1997. ix, 360pp; 10 illus. 
Cloth, VG; dw, sl faded.  
 

16. ALTHOFF, Gerd; trans Christopher Carroll £12.50 

Family, friends and followers: political and social bonds in early medieval Europe. CUP 2004. viii, 195pp. Pb, sl faded.  
 

17. (ANCRENE WISSE) MILLETT, Bella (trans) £15.00 

Ancrene Wisse: guide for anchoresses. A translation based on Cambridge, CCC MS 402. Exeter UP 2009. l, 331pp.  
Pb, review copy - note stapled to title.  
 

18. (Ancrene Wisse) DOBSON, E J £12.50 

The origins of Ancrene Wisse. OUP 1976. xi, 441pp; 2 text maps. Cloth, dw.  
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19. ANDERSON, Alan Orr (trans) £25.00 

Scottish annals from English chroniclers, AD 500 to 1286. Nutt 1908; repr with corr & bibliogr supplement. Stamford, 
Watkins 1991. xv, xiii, 403pp. Cloth, gilt device, sl bumped; dw sl scuffed.  
 

20. (ANDERSON, J J) MATTHEWS, David £15.00 

In strange countries: Middle English literature and its afterlife. Essays in memory of J J Anderson. MUP 2011. xiii, 170pp; 
4 illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

21. ANDO, Clifford £8.50 

The Matter of the Gods: religion and the Roman Empire California UP 2009. xxiv, 239pp. Pb, VG, a few pencil marks.  
 

22. (ANGLO-SAXON Chronicle) CLASSEN, E & F E HARMER (ed) £18.00 

An Anglo-Saxon chronicle from British Museum, Cotton MS Tiberius B.IV. MUP 1926. Sm8vo (19cm). xv, 150pp.  
Cloth, sl rubbed; text clean.  
 

23. (ANGLO-SAXON Chronicle) SWANTON, Michael J (trans) £10.00 

The Anglo-Saxon Chronicle. Dent 1996, repr 1997. xxxvi, 364pp; f/p, 8 pls; 2 illus & 9 maps in text. Pb, sl worn & creased.  
 

24. (ANGLO-SAXON Chronicle, 10) CONNER, Patrick W (ed & intr) £35.00 

The Anglo-Saxon Chronicle: a collaborative edition. Vol 10: The Abingdon Chronicle, AD 956-1066 (MS C, with reference to 
BDE) - a reconstructed edition. Cambridge, Brewer 1996. xc, 46pp; f/p. Blue cloth, sl faded & rubbed.  
 

25. ANGOLD, Michael £20.00 

The Fourth Crusade: event and context. Pearson 2003. xxii, 281pp, 6 maps, 3 illus. Pb, VG.  
 

26. (ANSELM) SOUTHERN, R W £12.50 

Saint Anselm: a portrait in a landscape. CUP 1990, repr 1991. xxx, 493pp. Pb.  
 

27. (Antiquary's Books) SAVAGE, E A £20.00 

Old English libraries: the making, collection and use of books during the Middle Ages. Methuen 1911. xv, 298pp; 35 pls.  
Cloth, sl bumped; protective dw.  
 

28. (ARCHIBALD, Elizabeth) EDWARDS, A S G (ed) £45.00 

Medieval romance, Arthurian literature: essays in honour of Elizabeth Archibald. Cambridge, Brewer 2021. xix, 237pp, f/p. 
Pictorial bds.   
 

29. (Arles, Archives Municipales d') VILLARD, Madeleine, Louis STOUFF (et al) £12.50 

Bertran Boysset, un Arlésien au Moyen-Age Arles 1985. Folio (29cm). 64pp, incl 16 col pls, 47 illus. Pb, sl rubbed, in card 
folder. Exhibition catalogue.  
 

30. ARNOLD, Benjamin £15.00 

Princes and territories in medieval Germany. CUP 1991. xiv, 314pp. Cloth, dw, paper sl toned.  
 

31. ARNOLD, Benjamin £10.00 

Medieval Germany, 500-1300: a political interpretation. Macmillan 1997. x, 247pp. Pb.  
 

32. ARNOLD, John £15.00 

Eric Partridge and the Scholartis Press: a history and bibliography. Hull, Private Libraries Association 2025. Lge8vo (27cm). 
450pp; 47 illus. Cloth, VG (small mark to foot of title-page).  
 

33. ASTON, Margaret - 3 offprints £6.50 

A Kent approver of 1440. Bull IHR 36; - Lollardy and literacy. History 62; - Lollard women priests? Jnl Eccl H 31. 1963; 1977; 
1980. 8; 24; 21pp. Card cvrs.  
 

34. ASTON, Margaret - offprint £7.50 

The fiery trigon conjunction: an Elizabethan astrological prediction. Hist Science Soc 1970. [29]pp, 6 woodcut illus. Stapled.  
 

35. ASTON, Margaret - offprint £7.50 

Corpus Christi and Corpus Regni: heresy and the Peasants' Revolt. Past & Present 143, 1994. 47pp, 7 illus. Card covers.  
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36. ASTON, T H & C H E PHILPIN (ed) £8.50 

The Brenner debate: agrarian class structure and economic development in pre-industrial Europe. CUP 1985 repr 1990. viii, 
339pp. Pb.  
 

37. (ATHELSTAN) FOOT, Sarah £35.00 

Aethelstan: the first king of England. Yale UP 2011. xix, 283pp; 4 text maps, 19 pls. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

38. (AUGUSTINE of Canterbury) GAMESON, Richard (ed) £20.00 

St Augustine and the conversion of England. Stroud, Sutton 1999. Lge8vo (24 cm). xii, 436pp; 8 col pls, many text maps,  
figs & illus. Cloth, VG; dw, sl bumped.  
 

39. AURELL, Martin; trans David Crouch £20.00 

The Plantagenet empire: 1154-1224. Harlow, Pearson 2007. viii, 359pp; 8 col pls, 1 map. Pb.  
 

40. AUSTIN, David & Leslie ALCOCK (ed) £15.00 

From the Baltic to the Black Sea: studies in medieval archaeology. Unwin Hyman 1990, repr RKP 1997. xxii, 322pp; illus. Pb.  
 

41. AXTON, Marie (ed) £25.00 

Three Tudor classical interludes: Thersites; Jack Jugeler; Horestes. Tudor Interludes [III]. Cambridge, Brewer 1982.  
viii, 237pp; loose addenda slip (music). Cloth; dw, sl rubbed.  
 

42. BACHRACH, Bernard S £40.00 

Early medieval Jewish policy in Western Europe. Minnesota UP 1977. x, 213pp. Cloth, VG.  
 

43. (Baden-Württemberg) JAKOBS, Dörte (et al) £10.00 

Michaelskirche Burgfelden. - Bernardskapelle Owen. Lindenbrg, Fink 2004; 2005. Sm 4to (21 cm). 2 vols: 84; 96pp;  
illus throughout, many col. Pb. Kulturdenkmale in Baden-Württemberg heft 1 & 2. 
 

44. BAILEY, Richard N £10.00 

Viking Age sculpture in Northern England. Collins 1980. 288pp incl 61 pls; figs, 5 text maps. Cloth, dw sp faded; ex-lib, 
stamps, free e-p removed.  
 

45. BAILEY, T J (ed & trans) £40.00 

Ordinum sacrorum in Ecclesia Anglicana defensio, unacum statutis, documentis, et testimoniis ordinum Anglicanorum valorem 
probantibus; et registro consecrationis Archiepiscopi Parkeri, in Bibliotheca Lambethae asservato. London & Oxford, Parker / 
Brighton, Wakeling 1870. Folio (33cm). viii, 72, iv, 65pp; 22pp photo-zincograph facsimile, full-page hand-col coat-of-arms, 
errata slip tipped-in. Rebound in black cloth, sl rubbed & marked; second title frayed & loose; ex-lib, bookpl, blind stamps.  
 

46. BAIN, Iain £12.50 

John Sharpe, publisher and bookseller, Piccadilly 1777-1860. An account of his activities in the London Book Trade and of his 
association with Charles Whittingham of the Chiswick Press. Pinner, Private Libraries Assn 2021. 120pp, incl 22 col illus. 
Cloth, VG. Ltd to 700 copies. 
 

47. BAIRD, Ian F (ed) £40.00 

Scotish Feilde and Flodden Feilde: two Flodden poems. NY, Garland 1982. xxxvi, 100pp. Cloth.  
 

48. BALE, John; ed Reginald Lane Poole & Mary Bateson £50.00 

Index Britanniae Scriptorum [1902; repr with new] introduction by Caroline Brett & James P Carley. Cambridge, Brewer 
1990. xxxv; xxxvi, 580pp. Black cloth, sl bumped.  
 

49. BANHAM, Debby (ed & trans) £7.50 

Monasteriales indicia: the Anglo-Saxon monastic sign language. Pinner, Anglo-Saxon Bks 1991; rev 1996, repr 2003.  Pb, VG.  
 

50. BARBER, Malcolm £20.00 

The Cathars: dualist heretics in Languedoc in the High Middle Ages. Harlow, Pearson 2000. xvi, 282pp; 7 text maps, 18 illus. 
Pictorial bds, sl bumped.  
 

51. BARBER, Malcolm £20.00 

The crusader states. Yale UP 2012. xv, 476pp, 15 illus/pls, 21 maps & plans. Cloth, dw; VG.  
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52. BARFORD, P M £20.00 

The early Slavs: culture and society in early medieval Eastern Europe. British Mus Pr 2001. xvi, 416pp; 84 text figs & maps. 
Cloth, dw. 
 

53. BARLOW, Frank £40.00 

The English church, 1066-1154: a history of the Anglo-Norman church. Longman 1979. xii, 340pp; 5 text maps. Cloth, sl 
frayed dw. 
 

54. BARLOW, Frank £10.00 

The Godwins: the rise and fall of a noble dynasty. Longman 2002. xiv, 141pp; 12 pls. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

55. BARNWELL, P S £10.00 

Kings, courtiers & imperium: the barbarian West, 565-725. Duckworth 1997. ix, 261pp; 5 text maps. Cloth, dw.  

56. BARTLETT, Robert 
£10.00 

Trial by fire and water: the medieval judicial ordeal. OUP 1986. viii, 182pp; 3 maps, 1 fig. Cloth; dw, faded; few pencil marks.  
 

57. BARTLETT, Robert £15.00 

England under the Norman and Angevin kings, 1075-1225. OUP 2000. xxx, 772pp; 8 pls. Cloth, dw.  
 

58. BASSETT, Steven (ed; Nicholas Brooks, David Dumville, John Blair &c) £30.00 

The origins of Anglo-Saxon kingdoms. Leicester UP 1989. xii, 300pp; 39 text maps & figs. Pb.  
 

59. BATES, David £40.00 

The Normans and empire. The Ford Lectures...2010. OUP 2013. xv, 237pp. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

60. (BATTLE of MALDON) COOPER, Janet (ed) £35.00 

The Battle of Maldon: fiction and fact. Hambledon Press 1993. xii, 265pp; 13 figs. Cloth, dw, VG. 13 essays. 
 

61. (BATTLE of MALDON) SCRAGG, D G (ed) £40.00 

The Battle of Maldon, AD 991. Oxford, Blackwell 1991. Lge8vo (25cm). xiv, 306pp; c.100 illus; 25 figs & maps. Cloth, dw sl 
rubbed.  
 

62. BAWCUTT, Priscilla & Felicity RIDDY (ed) £10.00 

Selected poems of Henryson and Dunbar. Scottish Acad Pr 1992. xxi, 241pp. Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

63. (BECKET, Thomas) STAUNTON, Michael £60.00 

Thomas Becket and his biographers. Woodbridge, Boydell 2006. vii, 246pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

64. BEDE, The Venerable; trans Peter Wilcox £12.50 

The lives of the Abbots of Wearmouth. Newcastle, F Graham 1973. [4], iii, 36, (2), 51pp, pl. Pb. Facsimile repr of the 1818 
edn, incl Wilcock's life of Bede. 
 

65. (BEDE) BONNER, Gerald (ed) £60.00 

Famulus Christi: essays in commemoration of the thirteenth centenary of the birth of the Venerable Bede. SPCK 1976. xii, 
404pp. Cloth, faded dw.  
 

66. (BEDE) DEGREGORIO, Scott (ed) £15.00 

The Cambridge companion to Bede. CUP 2010. xxvi, 272pp; 5 text maps, 10 illus. Pb, VG.  
 

67. BENNETT, H S £10.00 

The Pastons and their England: studies in an age of transition. CUP 1922. xx, 289pp; double-p map. Cloth, rubbed & marked.  
 

68. BENSON, Robert L, Giles CONSTABLE & Carol D Lanham (ed) £12.50 

Renaissance and renewal in the twelfth century. Harvard UP 1982; repr Toronto UP 1985. xxx, 781pp; 110 illus. Pb, creased 
& scuffed.  
 

69. (BEOWULF) JACK, George (ed) £8.50 

Beowulf: a student edition. OUP 1994; corr repr 1995. x, 244pp. Pb.  
 

5



70. (BEOWULF & other texts) FULK, R D (ed & trans) £18.00 

The Beowulf manuscript: complete texts and The Fight at Finnsburg. Harvard UP 2010. xxv, 374pp. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

71. (BEOWULF) HEANEY, Seamus (trans) £8.50 

Beowulf. Faber 1999. xxx, 106pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

72. (BEOWULF) LIUZZA, R M (ed) £10.00 

Beowulf: a new verse translation. Peterborough ONT, Broadview Press 2000. 248pp; 1 illus. Pb.  
 

73. (BEOWULF) LIUZZA, R M (trans & ed) £10.00 

Beowulf. Second edition. Broadview Edns 2013. 227pp; 1 illus. Pb, VG.  
 

74. (Beowulf) BAKER, Peter S (ed) £12.50 

The Beowulf reader. NY, Garland, Basic Readings in A-S England I [1995; repr] 2000. xx, 306pp. Pb.  
 

75. (Beowulf) BESSINGER, Jess B & Robert F YEAGER £10.00 

Approaches to teaching Beowulf. NY, MLAA 1984. xvii, 214pp. Pb.  
 

76. (Beowulf) BJORK, Robert E & John D NILES (ed) £12.50 

A Beowulf handbook. Exeter UP 1997, repr 1998. x, 466pp. Pb, sl scuffed & marked.  
 

77. (Beowulf) CHASE, Colin (ed) £10.00 

The dating of Beowulf. Toronto UP [1981; repr] 1997. Lge8vo. ix, 228pp. Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

78. (Beowulf) EARL, James W £8.50 

Thinking about Beowulf. Stanford UP 1994, repr 1996. xii, 204pp. Pb.  
 

79. (Beowulf) HILL, John M £15.00 

The cultural world in Beowulf. Toronto UP 1995. x, 224pp. Pb.  
 

80. (Beowulf) KIERNAN, Kevin S £20.00 

Beowulf and the Beowulf manuscript. Michigan UP 1981; 2nd edn 1996, repr 1999. xxx, 328pp; col f/p, 20 b/w illus of the MS. 
Pb, VG.  
 

81. (Beowulf) KIERNAN, Kevin S £20.00 

Beowulf and the Beowulf manuscript. Rutgers UP 1981, repr 1984. xvi, 303pp; col f/p, 18 illus. Cloth, sl bumped,  
bottom edge marked.  
 

82. (Beowulf) NORTH, Richard £65.00 

The origins of Beowulf: from Vergil to Wiglaf. OUP 2006. xviii, 368pp; 6 figs/illus. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

83. (Beowulf) ORCHARD, Andy £40.00 

A critical companion to Beowulf. Cambridge, Brewer 2003. xix, 396pp; 6 pls, map. Cloth, dw.  
 

84. BEREND, Nora £20.00 

At the gate of Christendom: Jews, Muslims and "Pagans" in medieval Hungary, c.1000-c.1300. CUP 2001. xvii, 340pp.  
Cloth, sl rubbed, dw.  
 

85. BERESFORD, Maurice £15.00 

New towns of the Middle Ages: town plantation in England, Wales and Gascony. Lutterworth Pr 1967. xx, 670pp; 14 pls, figs, 
some folding. Cloth, worn & marked, joints cracked. David Palliser's name on e-p, some notes in Gazetteer, a few enclosures.  
 

86. BERESFORD, Maurice W & H P R FINBERG £10.00 

English medieval boroughs: a handlist. Newton Abbot, D&C 1973. 200pp. Cloth, dw. Inscr to David Palliser 'with both 
authors' good wishes';  DP pencil & ink notes, additions & corrections.  
With: '...revisions, 1973-81' by Beresford, extract from Urban Hist Yrbk (1981), with t.l.s from him & other enclosures.  
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87. (BERNARD of CLAIRVAUX) GOFFIN, Roland (ed); M Chauney-Bouillot, M Célérier (et al) £8.50 

Bernard de Clairvaux: homme de Dieu et chevalier de Marie. Suppl à Vers la Tradition 44. Chalons-Sur-Marne 1991.  
Folio (31cm). 28pp, illus. Pb, sl marked & creased.  
 

88. (BERNARD of CLAIRVAUX) RIEDEL, Wolfgang (et al, ed) £10.00 

Bernhard von Clairvaux: der Zisterzienserheilige zur und in der kunst. Ausstellung Abteimuseum Kloster Eberbach. 2003. 
Sm4to (21cm). 121pp, illus, most col. Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

89. BERNERS, John Bourchier, Lord; ed Joyce Boro £15.00 

The Castell of Love: a critical edition of Lord Berner's Romance. Arizona, ACMRS 2007. xi, 298pp. Laminated bds, VG.  
 

90. BERNHARDT, John W £25.00 

Itinerant kingship and royal monasteries in early medieval Germany, c.936-1075. CUP 1993. xix, 376pp. Cloth, dw;  
Paper little toned.  
 

91. BEVINGTON, David (ed) £80.00 

The Macro plays: The Castle of Perseverance - Wisdom - Mankind. A facsimile edition with facing transcription. NY, Johnson 
Repr/ Washington, Folger Shakespeare Lib 1972. SmFolio (31cm). xxvi, 305pp incl 142pp facs. Cloth, sl rubbed & bumped; dw 
torn & browned. The Folger Facsimiles: Manuscript Ser 1. 
 

92. (Biblia Pauperum) UNTERKIRCHER, Franz (ed) £120.00 

Die Wiener Biblia Pauperum: Codex Vindobonensis 1198. Teil I: Kunstgeschichtliche Einführung; - Teil II: Faksimile der 
Handschrift; - Teil III: Geschichte und kodikologische Beschreibung, Transkription und Übersetzung. Graz-Wien-Köln,  
Styria 1962. Folio (39cm). 3 vols: 71pp, 34 pls; 18pp facsimile; 37pp. No.233 of 550 copies. Vellum-backed bds, together in 
slip-case (rubbed & marked, sp sl torn; ex-lib, label on spine); bookpls. Österreichische Nat-Bibl: Illuminierte HSS in Faksimile. 
 

93. (Bibliothèque Nationale) PORCHER, Jean [catalogue]; pref André Malraux £8.50 

Les manuscrits à peintures en France du XIIIe au XVIe siècle. 1955. xix, 190pp; 44 pls, 4 col. Pictorial card cvrs, rubbed & 
marked. With: - Supplément... 10pp; wrs.  
 

94. BIRCH, Walter de Gray & Henry JENNER £15.00 

Early drawings and illuminations. An introduction to the study of illustrated manuscripts; with a dictionary of subjects in the 
British Museum. S Bagster 1879. lxiv, 310pp; 12 pls. Cloth, bumped & sl rubbed.  
 

95. BISCHOFF, Bernhard; trans Dáibhí Ó Cróinín & David Ganz £10.00 

Latin palaeography: antiquity and the Middle Ages. CUP 1990, repr 1997. xi, 291pp; 23 pls. Pb.  
 

96. BITEL, Lisa M £15.00 

Isle of the saints: monastic settlement and Christian community in early Ireland. Cornell UP 1990. xvi, 268pp; 15 text maps, 
figs & illus. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

97. BLAGDEN, Cyprian £15.00 

The Stationers' Company: a history, 1403-1959. A&U 1960. 321pp; 8 pls, figs. Two-tone cloth, sl rubbed & bumped.  
 

98. BLAIR, John & Richard SHARPE (ed); S Bassett, T Charles-Edwards, S Foot &c £50.00 

Pastoral care before the parish. Leicester UP 1992. ix, 298pp; 22 text maps/plans. Cloth, dw.  
 

99. BOCCACCIO, Giovanni; trans & ed Charles G Osgood £10.00 

Boccaccio on poetry: the Preface and Books 14 & 15 of Genealogia Deorum Gentilium. Princeton UP 1930; repr Indianapolis 
1956. l, 214pp. Pb, sl rubbed. 7th impr, 1978.  
 

100. BOFFEY, Julia & A S G EDWARDS (ed) £15.00 

A companion to fifteenth-century English poetry. Cambridge, Brewer 2013. ix, 244pp. Pictorial bds, sl bumped.  
 

101. BOLTON, Timothy (cataloguer) £15.00 

Lumen Litterarum: humanist manuscripts in Renaissance Europe. A Venue of Art Ltd [c.2015]. 4to (29cm); 67pp, col illus 
throughout. Pb, sl scuffed. Scarce. Booksellers' catalogue of 16 humanist MSS, but without price-list. 
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102. BONNASSIE, Pierre; trans Jean Birrell £15.00 

From slavery to feudalism in South-Western Europe. CUP 1991. xii, 352pp; 2 text maps. Cloth; dw sl sunned.  Past & Present. 
 

103. BONNER, Ali £60.00 

The myth of Pelagianism. OUP for Brit Acad 2018. xviii, 342pp. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

104. BOSWELL, John £10.00 

Christianity, social tolerance, and homosexuality: gay people in Western Europe from the beginning of the Christian era to 
the fourteenth century. Chicago UP 1980. Sm4to (23cm). xviii, 424pp, 13 pls. Pb, sl scuffed.  
 

105. BOWEN, E G £10.00 

Saints, seaways and settlements in the Celtic lands. Wales UP 1969; 2nd edn 1977. xvii, 245pp; 55 figs, 15 pls. Limp covers, sl 
rubbed.  
 

106. BOYD, Catherine E £12.50 

Tithes and parishes in medieval Italy: the historical roots of a modern problem. Cornell UP 1952. xi, 280pp. Cloth, dw; ex-lib.  
 

107. BOYNTON, Susan £15.00 

Shaping a monastic identity: liturgy and history at the imperial abbey of Farfa, 1000-1125. Cornell UP 2006. xiv, 289pp; 8 col 
pls, 7 b/w illus, text map; music. Cloth, dw.  
 

108. BRADY, Thomas A, H A OBERMAN & J D TRACY (ed) £40.00 

Handbook of European history, 1400-1600: late Middle Ages, Renaissance and Reformation. Leiden, Brill 1994-5. 2 vols. xxiv, 
709; xxiii, 722pp; text & e-p maps. Cloth, dws.  
 

109. BRANTLEY, Jessica £35.00 

Reading in the wilderness: private devotion and public performance in late medieval England. Chicago UP 2007. xviii, 463pp, 
figs, 8 col pls. Cloth, dw.  
 

110. BRAUNE, Wilhelm £8.50 

Althochdeutsches Lesebuch. 15. Aufl, bearb. von Ernst A Ebbinghaus. Tübingen, Niemeyer 1969 viii, 259pp. Cloth, sl worn.  
 

111. BRAUNFELS, Wolfgang; trans Alastair Laing £10.00 

Monasteries of Western Europe: the architecture of the Orders. T&H 1972, repr 1980. 4to (28cm). 263pp, 268 illus.  
Pb, sl scuffed; light spotting.  
 

112. (BRENDAN) KURIYAGAWA, Fumio (ed) £8.50 

The Middle English St Brendan's Confession and Prayer: edited from Lambeth Palace Lib MS 541. Tokyo 1968. 23pp, f/p. Card 
cvrs. Repr from Geibun-Kenkyu 25. 
 

113. (British Libary) ALSTON, R C £7.50 

Handlist of library catalogues and lists of books and manuscripts in the British Library Department of Manuscripts. 
Bibliographical Society Occasional Paper 6, 1991. SmFolio (30cm). 87pp. Pb.  
 

114. (British Museum - Lansdowne MSS) DOUCE, Francis & Henry ELLIS £200.00 

A catalogue of the Lansdowne Manuscripts in the British Museum. Record Commission 1819. LgeFolio(44cm). 2 parts in 1 
vol: xii, 226; 303, (150)pp. Cloth-backed marbled bds, little abraded & bumped; head of sp sl frayed.; little spotting.  
Bookpl of the Warrington Museum 'presented by the Secretary of State', stamps on title.  
 

115. (British Museum - Romances) WARD, H L D £30.00 

Catalogue of Romances in the Department of Manuscripts. Vol II [only, of 3]. BM 1893. xii, 748pp. Rebound in green cloth, sl 
marked; ex-lib.  
 

116. (British Museum - Romances) HERBERT, J A £20.00 

Catalogue of Romances in the Department of Manuscripts. Vol III: [collections of exempla &c]. BM 1910. xii, 720pp.  
Rebound in green cloth; ex-lib.  
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117. BROOKE, Christopher N L £12.50 

The medieval idea of marriage. OUP 1989. xviii, 325pp; 9 pls. Cloth; sl frayed dw. David d'Avray's copy; with 3 t.l.s. from CB.  
 

118. BROOKS, Nicholas £15.00 

The early history of the church of Canterbury: Christ Church from 597 to 1066. Leicester UP 1984. x, 402pp; 16 illus. Cloth, 
dw sl scuffed, with Jinty Nelson's Guardian obit of NB.  
 

119. BROOKS, Nicholas £45.00 

Communities and warfare, 700-1400. Hambledon Press 2000. xvii, 298pp; 64 figs & illus. Cloth.  
 

120. BROOKS, Nicholas £45.00 

Anglo-Saxon myths: state and church, 400-1066. Hambledon Press 2000. xvii, 308pp; 33 figs & illus. Cloth.  
 

121. (BROOKS, Nicholas) BARROW, Julia & Andrew WAREHAM (ed) £65.00 

Myth, rulership, church and charters: essays in honour of Nicholas Brooks. Aldershot, Ashgate 2008. xiv, 271pp;  
f/p, 5 text maps & figs. Cloth, dw.  
 

122. (BROWN, Carleton) LONG, P W (ed) £20.00 

Essays and studies in honor of Carleton Brown. NYUP 1940. Lge8vo (26cm). xiii, 336pp; f/p. Cloth, sl bumped.  
 

123. BROWN, Michael £18.00 

Disunited kingdoms: peoples and politics in the British Isles 1280-1460. Pearson 2013. xxi, 319pp, 8 maps. Pb.  
 

124. BROWN, Michelle P & Carol A FARR (ed) £90.00 

Mercia: an Anglo-Saxon kingdom in Europe. Leicester UP 2001. xiii, 386pp; 10 text maps, figs. Pictorial bds, sl bumped.  
 

125. BROWN, Michelle P (intr & commentary) £80.00 

The Holkham Bible picture book: a facsimile. British Library 2007. 4to (28cm). 90pp, illus, 85 col pls. Cloth, dw.  
 

126. BROWNING, Robert £12.50 

Justinian and Theodora. 1971, rev edn T&H 1987. 189pp. 29 illus, 7 text maps. Cloth, dw.  
 

127. BRUNDAGE, James A £10.00 

Medieval canon law. Longman 1995. xii, 260pp; text map. Pb.  
 

128. BRUNDAGE, James A £25.00 

Law, sex, and Christian society in medieval Europe. Chicago UP 1987. Lge8vo (25cm). xxiv, 674pp; 20 pls. Cloth,  
sl rubbed & bumped; dw.  
 

129. BULST, Neithard & Jean-Philippe GENET (eds) £10.00 

Medieval lives and the historian: studies in medieval prosopography. Kalamazoo, WMU Med Inst 1986. 422pp. Limp card cvrs.  
 

130. BURNS, J H (ed) £10.00 

The Cambridge history of medieval political thought, c.350 - c.1450. CUP 1988, repr 1995. viii, 808pp. Pb.  
 

131. BYNUM, Caroline Walker £15.00 

The resurrection of the body in Western Christianity, 200-1336. Columbia UP 1995. xx, 368pp; 36 pls. Cloth, dw.  
 

132. BYNUM, Caroline Walker & Paul FREEDMAN (eds) £10.00 

Last things: death and the Apocalypse in the Middle Ages. Pennsylvania UP 2000, repr. viii, 365pp; 18 illus. Pb.  
 

133. BYNUM, Caroline Walker £15.00 

Wonderful blood: theology and practice in late medieval Northern Germany and beyond. Pennsylvania UP 2007.  
xix, 402pp; f/p, 32 illus, 1 map, 2 tables. Pb.  
 

134. (Caedmon MS) MUIR, Bernard J (ed) £25.00 

A digital facsimile of Oxford, Bodleian Library, MS Junius 11. Oxford 2004. CD-Rom. Jewel-case, matching card slip-case. 
Bodleian Digital Texts 1. Incl transcription, translation, commentary &c. 
(Also available: The Caedmon Manuscript of Anglo-Saxon biblical poetry… ed Israel Gollancz. OUP 1927 - please enquire). 
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135. CALKINS, Robert G £15.00 

Illuminated books of the Middle Ages. T&H 1983. 4to (28.5cm). 341pp, 158 illus, 27 col. Cloth, sl rubbed; dw frayed.  
 

136. (Cambridge University Library) CLEMOES, Peter £7.50 

Manuscripts from Anglo-Saxon England: an exhibition to mark the conference of the ISAS. 1985. [x], 29pp. Stapled card cvrs.  
 

137. CAMERON, Averil (ed) £20.00 

History as text: the writing of ancient history. Duckworth 1989. viii, 208pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

138. CAMILLE, Michael £10.00 

Image on the edge: the margins of medieval art. Reaktion Bks 1992. 176pp; 86 illus incl 12 col pls. Pb.  
 

139. CAMPBELL, Bruce M S £20.00 

The great transition: climate, disease and society in the late-medieval world. CUP 2016. xxv, 463pp; 78 figs, 12 tables. Pb.  
 

140. CAMPBELL, James £20.00 

Essays in Anglo-Saxon history. Hambledon 1986. xi, 240pp; 6 illus. Cloth, dw sp sl faded.  
 

141. CAMPBELL, James £15.00 

The Anglo-Saxon state. Hambledon 2000. xxix, 290pp; 8 pls. Cloth, dw.  
 

142. (CAMPBELL, James) MADDICOTT, J R & D M PALLISER (ed) £20.00 

The medieval state: essays presented to James Campbell. Hambledon 2000. xlii, 262pp; 6 figs. Cloth, dw.  
 

143. (Canterbury) TATTON-BROWN, Tim £15.00 

Topographical maps of Canterbury, AD 400, 1050, 1200, 1500 & 1700. Canterbury Archaeological Trust [1979]. SmFolio 
(20cm). 4pp; 5 folding maps. Loose in card folder, corners creased.  
 

144. (CANUTE) RUMBLE, Alexander R (ed) £40.00 

The reign of Cnut: king of England, Denmark and Norway. Leicester UP 1994. xvii, 341pp; text maps, figs & illus.  
Cloth, dw; sl bumped.  
 

145. CAPPELLI, A £18.00 

Dizionario di abbreviature latine ed italiane. 6a edizione (anastatica). Milan, Hoepli 1979. Sm8vo (15cm). lxxiii, 531pp;  
9 pls (5 folding). Bds, sl marked & rubbed.  
 

146. (Carlsberg Academy) ANDERSEN, Per, Mia MUNSTER-SWENDSEN & Helle VOGT (ed) £20.00 

Law and power in the Middle Ages. Proceedings of the 4th Carlsberg Academy Conference on Medieval Legal History 2007. 
Copenhagen 2008, repr 2012. [viii], 271pp. Pb.  
 

147. CARRÈRE, Claude; trad Hermínia Grau de Duran £25.00 

Barcelona 1380-1462: un centre econòmic en època de crisi. Barcelona, Curial 1977-78.  2 vols: 557, 503pp; 20 pls.  
Red cloth; dws, protected; sl bumped. Catalan translation of 1967 French original. 
 

148. (CAXTON) BACKHOUSE, Janet, Mirjam FOOT & John BARR £7.50 

William Caxton: an exhibition to commemorate the quincentenary of the introduction of printing into England. British Library 
1976. 4to. 94pp; illus. Pb; one or two ink notes.  
 

149. CHADWICK, H Munro £15.00 

Studies on Anglo-Saxon institutions. CUP 1905; repr NY, Russell & Russell 1963. xiii, 422pp. Cloth.  
 

150. CHAMBERS, David £40.00 

Early private presses, 1730-1900. 1: The presses; - 2: Bibliography. Pinner, Private Libraries Association 2025. Lge8vo (27cm). 
2 vols: 308, 295pp; illus incl col f/p. Cloth, VG.  
 

151. CHARLES-EDWARDS, Thomas M (ed) £12.50 

After Rome. OUP 2003. xviii, 342pp, 28 figs, 15 text maps. Pb. Short Oxford History of the British Isles 2. 
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152. CHAUCER, Geoffrey; intr M B PARKES & Richard BEADLE £80.00 

Poetical works: a facsimile of Cambridge U L MS GG.4.27. Vol 2 [only, of 3]. Cambridge, Brewer 1980. Folio(33cm). 102ff 
facs. Card cvrs, sl scuffed. Scarce.  
 

153. CHAUCER, Geoffrey; intr M B PARKES & Richard BEADLE £80.00 

Poetical works: a facsimile of Cambridge U L MS GG.4.27. Vol 3 [only, of 3]: The Legend of Good Women, The Parliament of 
Fowls, The Temple of Glass by John Lydgate; colour plates, commentary, index]. Cambridge, Brewer 1980. Folio. 70pp text, 
illus; 115ff  facs, 10 col pls. Card cvrs, sl scuffed. Scarce.  
 

154. CHAUCER, Geoffrey; ed Janet Cowen & George Kane £20.00 

The Legend of Good Women. East Lansing MI, Colleagues Press 1995. xi, 344pp; f/p. Cloth, dw; sl bumped.  
 

155. CHAUCER, Geoffrey; ed W W Skeat £10.00 

The minor poems. Second, enlarged edn. OUP 1896. Sm 8vo. lxxxvi, 499pp. Cloth, rubbed & sl bumped.  
 

156. CHAUCER, Geoffrey; ed Beverly Boyd £15.00 

Chaucer according to William Caxton: Minor poems and Boece, 1478. Lawrence KS, Allen 1978. xxviii, 202pp; f/p. Cloth, sl 
scuffed dw.  
 

157. (CHAUCER, &c) BOFFEY, Julia & A S G EDWARDS (intr); appendix by B C Barker-Benfield £500.00 

The works of Geoffrey Chaucer and the Kingis Quair: a facsimile of Bodleian Library, Oxford MS Arch. Selden. B.24. 
Cambridge, Brewer 1997. 4to (28cm). viii, 61pp, 8 col pls, illus; 488pp facsimile. Cloth, sl rubbed & bumped.  
Now o/p and distinctly uncommon. 
 

158. (Chaucer - Facsimile Series, I) CHAUCER, Geoffrey; intr Pamela ROBINSON £100.00 

Manuscript Tanner 346, Bodleian Library, Oxford University: a facsimile. Norman OK, Pilgrim / Boydell-Brewer 1980. 4to 
(28cm). xxxi pp, incl col f/p, 2 illus; 139 leaves facsimile. Cloth, sl rubbed; card slip-case. Scarce.  
 

159. (Chaucer - Facsimile Series, II) CHAUCER, Geoffrey; intr Pamela ROBINSON £100.00 

Manuscript Bodley 638: a facsimile. Norman OK, Pilgrim 1982. xliv pp; 446pp facsimile. Cloth, sl rubbed & bumped. Scarce.  
 

160. (Chaucer - Facsimile Series, V) FLETCHER, Bradford Y (ed) £120.00 

Manuscript Trinity R 319: a facsimile. Norman OK, Pilgrim 1987. 4to (28cm). xl pp, incl col f/p, illus; 514pp facsimile. Cloth, 
rubbed & little marked. Scarce.  
 

161. (Chaucer - Facsimile Series, VI) CHAUCER, Geoffrey; intr A S G EDWARDS £100.00 

Manuscript Pepys 2006, Magdalene College, Cambridge: a facsimile. Norman OK, Pilgrim / Boydell-Brewer 1985. 4to (28cm). 
xxxii pp incl col f/p; 405pp facsimile. Lacking cvrs, but binding intact; sl scuffed, pen notes to front page & title.  
Working copy of a title currently only available in libraries. Inscr by A S G Edwards. Scarce.  
 

162. (CHAUCER) KOLVE, V A £15.00 

Chaucer and the imagery of narrative: the first five Canterbury Tales. Arnold 1984. xvi, 551pp; 175 illus. Cloth, sl bumped; dw 
sl frayed.  
 

163. (CHAUCER) PATTERSON, Lee £10.00 

Chaucer and the subject of history. Routledge 1991. xiv, 489pp. Pb.  
 

164. (CHAUCER) PEARSALL, Derek £10.00 

The life of Geoffrey Chaucer: a critical biography. Oxford, Blackwell 1992. xii, 365pp; 21 illus, 2 maps. Cloth, dw.  
 

165. (CHAUCER) PRENDERGAST, Thomas A  & Barbara KLINE (ed) £15.00 

Rewriting Chaucer: culture, authority, and the idea of the authentic text, 1400-1602. Ohio State UP 1999. vii, 301pp. Pb.  
 

166. (CHAUCER) RUGGIERS, P G (ed) £20.00 

Editing Chaucer: the great tradition. Norman OK, Pilgrim 1984. vi, 301pp; f/p, 1 illus. Cloth, dw sl torn.  
 

167. (CHAUCER) WIMSATT, James I £20.00 

Chaucer and his French contemporaries: natural music in the fourteenth century. Toronto UP 1991. xv, 378pp + 14pp illus. 
Cloth, dw.  
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168. CHENEY, C R £8.50 

From Becket to Langton: English church government 1170-1213. MUP 1956, repr 1965. x, 212pp. Cloth; dw, frayed & brown.  
 

169. CHENU, M D; ed & trans Jerome Taylor & Lester K Little, preface E Gilson £12.50 

Nature, man and society in the twelfth century: essays on new theological perspectives in the Latin West.  
Chicago UP 1968, repr 1979. xxi, 361pp. Pb, sl creased.  
 

170. CHIBNALL, Marjorie £8.50 

Anglo-Norman England 1066-1166. Oxford, Blackwell 1986, repr 1987. vii, 240pp; 9 text maps. Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

171. (Christie's) OYENS, Felix de Marens & Margaret FORD - cataloguers £8.50 

English incunabula from the Wentworth Library. Christie's 8 July 1998. 4to (26cm). 48pp, illus throughout, many col.  
Pb, VG; with note from MF to Tony Edwards.  
8 lots, printed by William Caxton or Wynkyn de Worde, incl the Rockingham Canterbury Tales (c.1476), sold for £4.6 million. 
 

172. CHRISTINE de PISAN & Thomas HOCCLEVE; ed Thelma S Fenster & Mary Carpenter Erler £100.00 

Poems of Cupid, God of Love: Christine de Pizan's 'Epistre au dieu d'Amours' and 'Dit de la Rose', Thomas Hoccleve's  
'The Letter of Cupid'. Editions and translations with George Sewell's 'The Proclamation of Cupid'. Leiden, Brill 1990.  
vii, 237pp; 2 b&w pls. Cloth, sl bumped.  
 

173. CHROUST, Anton (hrsg) £100.00 

Monumenta palaeographica: Denkmäler der Schreibkunst des Mittelalters. Schrifttafeln in lateinischer und deutscher Sprache. 
III Reihe, Lieferung ix-xxi. Leipzig, Harrassowitz 1931-40. LgeFolio (58cm). 13 pts, each 10 pls with text & transcript leaves.  
Loose as issued in card cvrs, tissue guards; edges frayed & chipped, later covers very brittle. Hard to handle, but fine plates. 
Publication began in 1902; 3rd ser Bd I [i-viii] commenced in 1927; we have here Bd II & [III], pls 561-690 of the whole, + 1cancel. 
 

174. CHRYSOS, Evangelos K & Andreas SCHWARCZ (ed) £20.00 

Das Reich und die Barbaren. Cologne, Böhlau 1989. 246pp, 14pp genealogies + 1 lge folding. Pb, VG.  
 

175. CIGGAAR, Krijnie N £60.00 

Western travellers to Constantinople. The West and Byzantium 962-1204: cultural and political relations. Leiden, Brill 1996. 
xi, 396pp, 3 maps, 22 pls, f/p. Cloth, dw.  
 

176. CLANCHY, M T £12.50 

From memory to written record. England 1066-1307. Third edition. Oxford, Wiley-Blackwell 2013. xiii, 404pp. Pb. 
 

177. CLANVOWE, Sir John; ed & intr V J Scattergood £15.00 

The works of Sir John Clanvowe [The Boke of Cupide & The Two Ways]. Cambridge, Brewer 1975. 96pp. Cloth; 
Dw, frayed & marked. 
 

178. CLARK, Anne L £10.00 

Elisabeth of Schönau: a twelfth century visionary. Pennsylvania UP 1992. x, 211pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

179. CLARK, James G £15.00 

A monastic renaissance at St Albans: Thomas Walsingham and his circle c.1350-1440. OUP 2004, repr 2008.  
xi, 326pp. Laminated bds, VG.  
 

180. CLARK, John Williams £10.00 

Early English: a study of Old and Middle English. Deutsch 1957. 174pp. Cloth, torn & marked dw, notes on e-p.  
 

181. CLARKE, Helen & Björn AMBROSIANI £10.00 

Towns in the Viking age. Leicester UP 1991. Sm4to (24cm). xii, 207pp; figs & illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

182. CLAYTON, Mary £20.00 

The cult of the Virgin Mary in Anglo-Saxon England. CUP 1990. xiii, 299pp; 16 pls. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

183. (CLEMOES, Peter) LAPIDGE, M & H GNEUSS (ed) £40.00 

Learning and literature in Anglo-Saxon England: studies presented to Peter Clemoes. CUP 1985. xiv, 459pp; 17 pls, figs.  
Red cloth, sl rubbed.  
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184. (Cluny Museum) CHIESI, Benedetta et al (ed) £35.00 

Voyager au moyen âge: Musée de Cluny  2014 - 2015. Paris, Édns Réunion Mus Nat 2014. 4to (28cm); 160pp, col illus 
throughout. Pb. Exhibition cat. 
 

185. COCKAYNE, Thomas Oswald (ed); introd Charles Singer £95.00 

Leechdoms, wortcunning and starcraft of early England... with a new introduction. Holland Press 1961.  
3 vols; f/ps to v.1 & 2; figs. Cloth, sl rubbed; dws, protected. Rolls Series edition (1864-66), repr with 48pp intr by Singer. 
 

186. COHEN, Jeremy £10.00 

The Friars and the Jews: the evolution of medieval anti-Judaism. Cornell UP 1982, repr 1983. 301pp. Limp card cvrs.  
 

187. COHN, Samuel K £25.00 

Lust for liberty: the politics of social revolt in medieval Europe, 1200-1425. Italy, France, and Flanders. Harvard UP 2006.  
x, 376pp. Cloth, dw; inscr.  
 

188. COLLETTE, Carolyn P & Harold GARRETT-GOODYEAR (eds) £10.00 

The later Middle Ages: a sourcebook. Palgrave Macmillan 2011. xxix, 337pp. Pb.  
 

189. (Colloquia 16) CRACUN, Maria (et al, ed) £12.50 

Colloquia: Journal of Central European History, vol XVI. Worshipped, wed and overworked: the history of Central European 
women. Cluj, Babes-Bolyai Univ 2009. 263pp. Pb.  
 

190. COLWELL, Ernest Cadman £40.00 

The Elizabeth Day McCormick Apocalypse. Vol II: History and text, with an English version of prefaces of three early Greek 
translators. Chicago UP 1940. xiv, 174pp; col f/p, 5 pls. Cloth, sl rubbed & faded, ex-lib; perforated stamp to title.  
A 17C vernacular Greek version; Vol 1 was H R Willoughby: A Greek Corpus of Revelation Iconography. 
 

191. (CONRAD II, Emperor) WOLFRAM, Herwig £10.00 

Konrad II, 990-1039: Kaiser dreier Reiche. Munich, Beck 2000. 464pp; 2 text maps, 25 illus. Cloth, sl faded dw.  
 

192. CORMACK, Robin £18.00 

Writing in gold: Byzantine society and its icons. George Philip 1985. Lge8vo (25cm). 270pp; 100 b/w illus, text map.  
Cloth, dw.  
 

193. COSS, Peter £45.00 

The aristocracy in England and Tuscany, 1000-1250. OUP 2020. xiii, 499pp; 10 maps, 2 tbls, 2 figs. Cloth, dw.  
 

194. COSTAMBEYS, Marios, Andrew HAMER & Martin HEALE (eds) £20.00 

The making of the Middle Ages: Liverpool essays. Liverpool UP 2007. x, 252pp; illus. Cloth, dw; sl bumped.  
 

195. COWDREY, H E J £30.00 

Popes, monks and crusaders. Hambledon 1984. 368pp. Cloth, dw; paper toned as usual.  
 

196. CRICK, Julia & Elisabeth van HOUTS (ed) £15.00 

A social history of England, 900-1200. CUP 2011. xiii, 454pp; f/p, 20 figs/illus, 2 text maps. Pb, VG.  
 

197. CROUCH, David £15.00 

William Marshal: knighthood, war and chivalry, 1147-1219. Second edition. Pearson 1990; 2nd edn 2002. ix, 248pp; 3 maps,  
3 tables, 10 illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

198. CROUCH, David £20.00 

The image of aristocracy in Britain, 1000-1300. RKP 1992. xiii, 392pp; 12 figs. Cloth, dw.  
 

199. CSERNUS, Sándor & Klára KOROMPAY (ed) £35.00 

Les Hongrois et l'Europe: conquête et intégration. Inst Hongrois de Paris 1999. 499pp, 4 maps, 25 illus. Pb, rubbed.  
 

200. CUBITT, Catherine £60.00 

Anglo-Saxon church councils, c.650-c.850. Leicester UP 1995. x, 363pp; 2 text maps. Cloth, dw.  
Studies in the Early History of Britain. 
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201. (CURSOR MUNDI, gen ed Sarah M Horrall: 1) HORRALL, Sarah M (ed) £12.50 

The Southern version of Cursor Mundi. Volume I [lines 1-9228]. Ottawa UP 1978. 432pp. Card cvrs, sl scuffed; T J Heffernan 
review inserted.  Ottawa Mediaeval Texts & Studies 5. 
 

202. (CURSOR MUNDI, gen ed Sarah M Horrall: 2) FOWLER, Roger R (ed) £10.00 

The Southern version of Cursor Mundi. Volume II: lines 9229-12712. Ottawa UP 1990. xxii, 198pp. Pb.  
Ottowa Mediaeval Texts and Studies 16. 
 

203. (CURSOR MUNDI, gen ed Sarah M Horrall: 3) STAUFFENBERG, Henry J (ed) £10.00 

The Southern version of Cursor Mundi. Volume III: lines 12713-17082. Ottawa UP 1985. xx, 241pp; col pl. Pb.  
Ottawa Mediaeval Texts & Studies 13. 
 

204. (CURSOR MUNDI, gen ed Sarah M Horrall: 4) MOUS, Peter H J (ed) £10.00 

The Southern Version of Cursor Mundi. Vol IV: lines 17289-21346. Ottawa UP 1986. xviii, 170pp. Pb.  
Ottawa Mediaeval Texts & Studies 14. 
 

205. CURTA, Florin £50.00 

The making of the Slavs: history and archaeology of the Lower Danube region, c.500-700. CUP 2001. xxv, 463pp, figs.  
Cloth, VG, dw.  
 

206. CURTIUS, Ernst Robert; trans Willard R Trask £12.50 

European literature and the Latin Middle Ages. RKP 1953, repr 1979. xv, 662pp. Pb, rubbed.  
 

207. CUSHING, Kathleen G £10.00 

Reform and the papacy in the eleventh century: spirituality and social change. MUP 2005. xv, 172pp. Pb.  
 

208. DANEU LATTANZI, Angela (intr); PETRUS de EBULO £175.00 

Nomina et virtutes balneorum, seu de balneis Puteolorum et Baiarum. Codice Angelico 1474. Rome, Ist Poligrafico 1962. 
Sm4to (20cm). 2 vols: 97pp, 3 illus; 20ff facsimile incl 18 full-p miniatures with gold.  
Introduction: card covers; facsimile: full parchment, leather ties; VG; together in card folding box, sl worn & marked.  
 

209. DANIEL, Norman £15.00 

The Arabs and mediaeval Europe. [Revised edn]. Longman/Libr du Liban 1975; 2nd edn 1979. xiv, 385pp; 4 pls, e-p map. 
Cloth, sl faded & creased dw.  
 

210. (DANTE - Vita Nuova) DANTE Alighieri, ed Natalino Sapegno £8.50 

La Vita Nuova, seguita da una scelta delle altre opere minori Florence, Vallecchi 1957. 262pp. Pb, sl worn, spine repaired. 
George Holmes' copy.  
 

211. DARK, K R £50.00 

Civitas to kingdom: British political continuity 300-800. Leicester UP 1994. xiv, 322pp, 61 maps & illus. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

212. DAVIES, Wendy (ed) £10.00 

From the Vikings to the Normans. OUP 2003. xvi, 276pp, illus. Pb; inscr. Short History of the British Isles. 
 

213. (DAVIS, R H C) MAYR-HARTING, Henry & R I MOORE (ed) £12.50 

Studies in medieval history presented to R H C Davis. Hambledon Press 1985. xviii, 313pp; 8 text maps, 5 illus, f/p.  
Cloth, dw.  
 

214. (DEATH AND LIFFE) DONATELLI, Joseph M P (ed) £8.50 

Death and Liffe. Medieval Acad of America 1989. xii, 136pp. Pb, sl marked.  
 

215. DELAISSÉ, L M J £15.00 

A century of Dutch manuscript illumination. California UP 1968. 4to (32cm). xii, 102pp; 161 pls, 9 col. Cloth, sl rubbed & 
bumped; dw creased & torn with loss.  
 

216. DELAISSÉ, L M J, James MARROW & John de WIT £60.00 

The James A de Rothschild Collection at Waddesdon Manor: illuminated manuscripts. Office du Livre for the National Trust 
1977. SmFolio (31cm). 608pp; 46 tipped-in col pls, many illus. Cloth, dw; sl rubbed.  
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217. (DELONEY, Thomas) REUTER, O R £8.50 

Proverbs, proverbial sentences and phrases in Thomas Deloney's works. Helsinki, Soc Sci Fennica 1986. 146pp. Card covers, 
creased & sl marked; inscr 'For Norman Davis, with many pleasant memories...'  
 

218. DENHOLM-YOUNG, N £10.00 

Collected papers. Wales UP 1969. Lge8vo (25cm). vii, 317pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw frayed & marked.  
 

219. DEYERMOND, Alan £10.00 

Point of view in the ballad: The Prisoner, The Lady and the Shepherd, and others. London U, Q Mary & Westfield, Dept of 
Hispanic Sts 1996. 95pp; 8 illus. Card cvrs; inscr. Scarce. The Kate Elder Lecture 7. 
 

220. DILLON, Myles & Nora K CHADWICK £15.00 

The Celtic realms. W&N 1967. xii, 355pp; 105 pls, maps. Cloth; dw, torn. R A Markus's copy.  
 

221. DITCHBURN, David, Simon MacLEAN & Angus McKAY (ed) £10.00 

Atlas of medieval Europe. Second edition. Routledge 2007. Sm4to (25cm). 339pp; maps throughout. Card cvrs, spine bumped.  
 

222. DOBLE, Gilbert H; ed D S Evans £12.50 

Lives of the Welsh saints. Wales UP 1971 repr 1984. x, 248pp. Limp covers, paper sl toned; with M B Scott obit of Doble.  
 

223. DOBSON, E J & F Ll HARRISON (ed) £25.00 

Medieval English songs. Faber 1979. 4to (28cm). 331pp. Cloth, dw sl scuffed & frayed.  
 

224. DOLS, Michael W £35.00 

The Black Death in the Middle East. Princeton UP 1977. xvii, 390pp, 3 maps. Cloth, sl bumped, top edge spotted; dw, frayed.  
 

225. DOMEIJ, Maria; trans Kathy Gow Sjöblom £8.50 

Treasures: Gotland. Gotlands Fornsal 1999. Sm4to (21cm). 42pp, illus. Pb.  
 

226. DOMESDAY BOOK - 'Library' edition £750.00 

Great Domesday. Alecto Historical Editions 1988-1992. Folio (43 cm). 6 boxes: colour facsimile 382ff + 30ff additions. 
Facsimile on specially made paper, in 53 separate gatherings, 6 cloth folders (2 boxes); - Translation: 34 fascicules (in 36) & 2 
of notes. Wrappers, 6 cloth folders (2  boxes); - Maps: folding key-map + 28 large folding county maps (1 box); - Indexes: 
Index of modern names, and 30 county parts; wrapppers (1 box). Uniform brown cloth, gilt-lettered; VG.  
 

227. DOMESDAY BOOK - 'Library' edition £650.00 

Little Domesday. Alecto Historical Editions 2000. Folio (31cm). Colour facsimile: 451ff, in 3 boxes; Introduction, translation 
&c: 3 vols; 4 maps. Uniform brown cloth, VG. Facsimile on specially made paper, 57 separate gatherings, unbound in boxes; 
folding key-map of England & 3 very large folding county maps, loose.  
 

228. (Domesday Book) GALBRAITH, V H £8.50 

Domesday Book: its place in administrative history. OUP 1974. xxxv, 193pp; folding col f/p. Cloth, sl faded & frayed dw.  
 

229. (Domesday Book) HARVEY, Sally £35.00 

Domesday: book of judgement. OUP 2014. xxi, 335pp. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

230. (Domesday Book) SAWYER, Peter (ed) £12.50 

Domesday Book: a reassessment. Arnold 1985. x, 182pp; 7 illus, 10 text maps & figs. Cloth, dw.  
 

231. DONATUS of BESANÇON; trans [& intr] Jo Ann McNAMARA & John Halborg £15.00 

The ordeal of community: the Rule of Donatus of Besançon. Toronto, Peregrina Publ [c.1985]. 77pp; few text-illus. Card 
covers. Scarce. 
 

232. DOOB, Penelope Reed £50.00 

The idea of the labyrinth from Classical Antiquity through the Middle Ages. Cornell UP 1990. Lge8vo (25cm). xviii, 355pp; 25 
illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

233. DORNIER, Ann (ed) £30.00 

Mercian studies. Leicester UP 1977. 255pp; 68 illus. Pb, sp sl faded.  
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234. DOYLE, A I, Elizabeth RAINEY & D B WILSON £15.00 

Manuscript to print: tradition and innovation in the Renaissance book. Durham University Library Guides, Special Series 1. 
Durham 1975. Folio(31cm). 32pp; illus. Pictorial card cvrs.  
 

235. DU MANOIR, Hubert (dir) £20.00 

Maria: études sur la Sainte Vierge. Tome II. (V: Notre Dame dans les lettres et dans les arts; VI: Etudes d'histoire du culte et 
de la spiritualité marials, 1). Paris, Beauchesne 1952. 1007pp; 6 tipped-in b/w pls. Wrs, worn & scuffed, ex-lib; margins toned. 
34 contrs incl G Cohen, M Vloberg, J Leclercq. 
 

236. DUBY, Georges £20.00 

La société aux XIe et XIIe siècles dans la région mâconnaise. Paris, SEVPEN 1971, repr 1982. 525pp; 12 text maps.  
Pb, sl scuffed.  
 

237. DUBY, Georges; trans Howard B Clarke £8.50 

The early growth of the European economy: warriors and peasants from the seventh to the twelfth century. W&N 1974.  
x, 292pp; 3 maps. Cloth, dw sl torn.  
 

238. DUBY, Georges, trans Arthur Goldhammer; fwd T N Bisson £12.50 

The three orders: feudal society imagined. Chicago UP 1980. x, 382pp. Cloth, sl frayed dw.  
 

239. DUFF, E Gordon; ed Lotte HELLINGA £15.00 

Printing in England in the fifteenth century: E Gordon Duff's bibliography [1917] with supplementary descriptions, 
chronologies & a census of copies. Bibl Soc 2009. 4to (25cm). xvii, 278pp; 53 illus; 1917 title red/black. Cloth.  
 

240. DUGGAN, Anne J (ed) £12.50 

Nobles and nobility in medieval Europe: concepts, origins, transformations.  Woodbridge, Boydell 2000. xii, 285pp; 2 pls. 
Cloth, dw.  
 

241. DUMVILLE, David - 3 offprints £12.50 

The Anglian collection of royal genealogies & regnal lists; - English square minuscule script... A-S E 5 & 16, 1976-87; - On the 
dating of some late Anglo-Saxon liturgical MSS. Tr Camb Bibl Soc 10. 1991. 28; 17pp. Wrs, 1 cvr missing; inscr to P Wormald.  
 

242. DUNBAR, William; ed Priscilla BAWCUTT £12.50 

Selected poems. Longman 1996. xii, 451pp. Pb, sp creased.  
 

243. (DUNSTAN) RAMSAY, Nigel, M SPARKS & T TATTON-BROWN (ed) £45.00 

St Dunstan: his life, times and cult. Woodbridge, Boydell 1992. xvi, 343pp; 72 pls (16 col), 12 figs. Red cloth.  
 

244. (Early English Text Soc SS 19) HOCCLEVE, Thomas; intr J A Burrow & A I Doyle £18.00 

Thomas Hoccleve: a facsimile of the autograph verse manuscripts: Huntington Lib MSS HM III & HM 744; Durham UL MS 
Cosin V.III.9. OUP 2002. 4to (30cm). xli pp, 2 illus; 372 pls. Cloth, dw sl scuffed.  
 

245. (ECHARD, Siân) GREEN, William, Daniel HELBERT & Noëlle PHILLIPS (ed) £50.00 

Textual traditions and medieval literary culture: essays in honour of Siân Echard. Cambridge, Brewer 2025. xiii, 267pp;  
f/p, 5 illus. Pictorial bds, VG.  
 

246. (EDGAR) SCRAGG, Donald (ed) £20.00 

Edgar, King of the English, 959-975: new interpretations. Woodbridge, Boydell 2008, repr 2014. xvi, 274pp; 4 illus; foldout 
map. Pb.  
 

247. (EDWARD the ELDER) HIGHAM, N J & D H HILL (ed) £15.00 

Edward the Elder, 899-924. Routledge 2001. xvi, 320pp; 45 figs & illus. Pb.  
 

248. EDWARDS, A S G (ed) £8.50 

Tradition and innovation in fifteenth-century poetry. Mod Lang Qtrly vol 53.1, Duke UP 1992. 149pp. Limp card cvrs.  
7 contrs incl Derek Pearsall (on Lydgate), C D Benson, Julia Boffey, R Copeland. 
 

249. EDWARDS, A S G (ed) £20.00 

A companion to Middle English prose. Cambridge, Brewer 2004. x, 334pp. Cloth, dw.  
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250. EGBERT, Donald Drew £175.00 

The Tickhill Psalter and related manuscripts: a school of manuscript illumination in England during the early fourteenth 
century. NY Public Lib/Princeton U 1940. Folio (42cm). xi, 232pp; col f/p, 112 collotype pls. Cloth, gilt cover emblem;  
sl rubbed; ex-lib but clean. 
 

251. EINHARD, ed & trad Louis Halphen £8.50 

ÉGINHARD: Vie de Charlemagne. Paris, Champion 1923. Sm8vo (19cm). xxiii, 127pp. Wrs, worn, spine taped.  
 

252. (ELEANOR of AQUITAINE) WHEELER, Bonnie & John Carmi PARSONS (ed) £30.00 

Eleanor of Aquitaine: lord and lady. Palgrave Macmillan 2002. xxix, 506pp. Cloth, sl marked, dw.  
 

253. ELIOT, Simon & Catherine ARMSTRONG (eds) £10.00 

Publishing history LXXII. Chadwyck-Healey 2012. 173pp, illus. Pb. 8 contrs, including Julia Boffey review of Stephen Hamrick: 
"Tottel's 'Songes and Sonettes' in context". 
 

254. EMMERSON, Richard K £15.00 

Antichrist in the Middle Ages: a study of medieval apocalypticism, art, and literature. MUP 1981. x, 366pp; 8 pls. Cloth, dw sl 
faded.  
 

255. ENGEL, Pál; trans Tamás Pálosfalvi, ed Andrew Ayton £25.00 

The realm of St Stephen: a history of medieval Hungary, 895-1526. I B Tauris 2001. xix, 452pp. Cloth, sl faded dw  
 

256. (English Historical Documents I) WHITELOCK, Dorothy (ed) £30.00 

English historical documents. Volume I: c.500-1042. E&S 1955, repr 1968. Lge8vo(24cm). xxiv, 867pp; 2 text maps. Cloth, 
rubbed & marked, few leaves frayed or partly loose; WITHOUT the double-page map. Signed by Dorothy Whitelock on title; 
Alfred P Smyth name on e-p (covered by blank label); notes, scoring & highlighting, mostly to A-S Chronicle, few elsewhere.   
 

257. (English Historical Documents II) DOUGLAS, David C & George W GREENAWAY £25.00 

English historical documents. Volume II: 1042-1189. E&S 1953, repr 1968. Lge8vo (24cm). xxiv, 1014pp incl 40 pls. Cloth, 
rubbed & marked. hinge tender.  
 

258. (English Manuscript Studies 1) BEAL, Peter & Jeremy GRIFFITHS (ed) £15.00 

English manuscript studies 1100-1700. Vol I. Oxford, Blackwell 1989. ix, 278pp; illus. Cloth, dw. T Webber, K Scott, R Hanna, 
H Kelliher. 
 

259. (English Manuscript Studies 4) BEAL, Peter & Jeremy GRIFFITHS (ed) £25.00 

English manuscript studies 1100-1700. Vol 4. BL / Toronto UP 1993. vi, 310pp, illus. Cloth, dw. K Lowe, R Gameson, M 
Michael, J Donatelli, H Kelliher. 
 

260. (English Manuscript Studies 5) BEAL, Peter & Jeremy GRIFFITHS (ed) £40.00 

English manuscript studies 1100-1700. Vol 5. British Library 1995. vi, 246pp; illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

261. (English Manuscript Studies 6) BEAL, Peter & Jeremy GRIFFITHS (ed) £12.50 

English Manuscript Studies 1100-1700. Vol 6. British Library 1997. vi, 272pp; illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

262. (English Manuscript Studies 8) BEAL, Peter (ed) £12.50 

English manuscript studies 1100-1700. Volume 8: Seventeenth-century poetry, music and drama. British Library 2000.  
vi, 340pp; illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

263. (English Manuscript Studies 9) BEAL, Peter & Margaret J M EZELL (ed) £18.00 

English Manuscript Studies 1100-1700. Vol 9: Writings by early modern women. British Lib 2000. vi, 309pp, illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

264. (English Manuscript Studies 10) EDWARDS, A S G (ed) £75.00 

English Manuscript Studies 1100-1700. Vol 10: Decoration and illustration in medieval English manuscripts.  British Library 
2002. 241pp, illus. Cloth, dw. Scarce. 
 

265. (English Manuscript Studies 11) BEAL, Peter & Grace IOPPOLO (ed) £30.00 

English Manuscript Studies 1100-1700. Vol 11: Manuscripts and their makers in the English Renaissance. British Library 2002. 
vii, 247pp; c.20 illus. Cloth, dw sl sunned.  
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266. (English Manuscript Studies 12) BEAL, Peter & A S G EDWARDS (ed) £20.00 

English Manuscript Studies 1100-1700. Vol 12: Scribes and transmission in English manuscripts 1400-1700. British Library 
2005. vi, 266pp; illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

267. (English Manuscript Studies 15) EDWARDS, A S G (ed) £90.00 

English Manuscript Studies 1100-1700. Vol 15: Tudor manuscripts 1485-1603. BL 2009. vi, 280pp; illus. Cloth, dw. Scarce. 
 

268. (English Manuscript Studies 16) BEAL, Peter & A S G EDWARDS (eds) £90.00 

English Manuscript Studies 1100-1700. Vol 16: Manuscript Miscellanies c.1450-1700. BL 2011. viii, 256pp; illus. Cloth, dw. 
Scarce. 
 

269. (English Manuscript Studies 17) EDWARDS, A S G & Orietta Da ROLD (ed) £60.00 

English Manuscript Studies 1100-1700. Volume 17: English manuscripts before 1400. BL 2012. vi, 301pp; 46 illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

270. (Exeter Book) MUIR, Bernard J (ed) £115.00 

The Exeter anthology of Old English poetry: an edition of Exeter Dean and Chapter MS 3501. Exeter UP 1994.  
2 vols: xiv, vi, 817pp; col f/ps. Cloth, VG; dws, sl creased.  
 

271. FAITH, Rosamond £50.00 

The English peasantry and the growth of lordship. Leicester UP 1997. viii, 304pp; 31 text maps & figs. Cloth, dw.  
 

272. FARMER, Sharon £10.00 

Communities of Saint Martin: legend and ritual in medieval Tours. Cornell UP 1991. xii, 358pp, 12 illus, text maps.  
Cloth, sl chipped dw.  
 

273. (FEIN, S) JOHNSTON, Michael, Kathryn KERBY-FULTON & Derek PEARSALL (ed) £60.00 

Poets and scribes in late medieval England: essays on manuscripts and meaning in honor of Susanna Fein. Berlin/Boston, De 
Gruyter 2023. x, 277pp; illus. Illus bds, sl bumped.  
 

274. FERNANDEZ-ARMESTO, Felipe £12.50 

Before Columbus: exploration and colonisation from the Mediterranean to the Atlantic, 1229-1492. Macmillan 1987.  
x, 283pp; 6 text maps. Pb.  
 

275. FICHTENAU, Heinrich £18.00 

Das Urkundwesen in Österreich: vom 8. bis zum frühen 13. Jahrhundert. Wien, Böhlaus 1971. 280pp. Card cvrs, scuffed & 
marked; stamp on back of title.  
 

276. (FINBERG, H P R) THIRSK, Joan (ed) £10.00 

Land, church, and people: essays presented to H P R Finberg. Agricultural History Review vol 18 Suppl. Reading, British 
Agricultural History Soc 1970. Lge8vo (25cm). xii, 204pp; f/p. Card covers, sl faded & rubbed.  
 

277. FINE, John V A £12.50 

The early medieval Balkans: a critical survey from the sixth to the late twelfth century. Michigan UP 1983, repr 1994. xix, 
336pp; 6 maps. Pb.  
 

278. (FINE, Oronce) MARR, Alexander £20.00 

The worlds of Oronce Fine: mathematics, instruments and print in Renaissance France. Donnington, Tyas 2009. xv, 224pp, 50 
pls; loose errata slip. Cloth, dw; as new but pp.3-14 loose (production fault).  
 

279. FIRNHABER-BAKER, Justine £40.00 

Violence and the state in Languedoc, 1250-1400. CUP 2014. xiv, 218pp; 1 map, 4 figs. Cloth, dw, front hinge sl sprung.  
 

280. (Fitzwilliam Museum) KEYNES, Simon & Mark BLACKBURN; ed T R Volk £8.50 

Anglo-Saxon coins: an exhibition. Cambridge 1985. 48pp; illus throughout. Pb, errata slip tipped in.  
 

281. (Fitzwilliam Museum - Macclesfield Psalter) PANAYOTOVA, Stella £80.00 

The Macclesfield Psalter with a complete reproduction at the original size of this 14th-century prayer book in the collections 
of the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge, and 95 colour details. T&H 2008. 4to (26cm). 352pp, incl 257pp col facsimile, col f/p, 
illus. Cloth, silk-marker, sp sl bumped; dec slip-case.  
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282. (Fitzwilliam Museum) ARNOULD, Alain, Jean Michel MASSING (& al) £10.00 

Splendours of Flanders. CUP 1993. 4to (30cm). xiv, 240pp incl 46 col pls; b/w illus. Cloth, dw sl torn.  
 

283. FLANNERY, Mary C & Katie L WALTER (ed) £25.00 

The culture of inquisition in medieval England. Cambridge, Brewer 2013. viii, 194pp. Pictorial bds, VG.  
 

284. FLECKENSTEIN, Josef; trans Bernard S Smith £25.00 

Early medieval Germany. Amsterdam, North-Holland Publ 1978. xv, 212pp. Boards.  
 

285. FLEMING, Robin £20.00 

Kings and lords in Conquest England. CUP 1991. xxi, 257pp; text maps & figs. Cloth, dw, paper sl toned.  
 

286. FLETCHER, Richard £10.00 

Bloodfeud: murder and revenge in Anglo-Saxon England. Allen Lane/BCA 2002. xv, 231pp; 16 pls, text maps. Pb.  
 

287. FLOOD, Victoria £45.00 

Prophecy, politics and place in medieval England: from Geoffrey of Monmouth to Thomas of Erceldoune.  
Cambridge, Brewer 2016. xii, 240pp; 4 illus, 1 fig, 1 table. Pictorial bds, VG.  
 

288. FOGG, Sam £10.00 

An album of medieval art. Paul Holberton for Sam Fogg 2007. Folio(30cm); 128pp, f/p, col illus throughout. Pb.  
 

289. FRANKOPAN, Peter £15.00 

The First Crusade: the call from the east. Bodley Head 2012. xxiv, 262pp; 8 pls; 5 text maps. Cloth, dw.  
 

290. FRANTZEN, Allen J £50.00 

The literature of penance in Anglo-Saxon England. Rutgers UP 1983. xiv, 238pp. Cloth, sl scufffed dw.  
 

291. FREEDMAN, Paul £15.00 

Images of the medieval peasant. Stanford UP 1999. xix, 459pp, 14 illus. Pb.  
 

292. FRENCH, Walter Hoyt & Charles Brockway HALE (ed) £12.50 

Middle English metrical romances. NY, Prentice-Hall 1930. Sm8vo(19cm). x, 1041pp. Cloth, rubbed & bumped; corners worn.  
 

293. FRIED, Johannes £10.00 

Die Formierung Europas 840-1046. 2. Aufl. Munich, Oldenbourg 1993. ix, 302pp. Pb. Oldenbourg Grundriss der Geschichte 6. 
 

294. GABRIELI, Francesco (ed), trans from the Italian E J Costello £10.00 

Arab historians of the Crusades, selected & translated from the Arabic sources. California UP 1969, repr 1984.  
xxxvi, 362pp. Pb.  
 

295. (Gamla Uppsala) FRIBERG, Gunnel (ed), trans Alan Crozier £10.00 

Myth, might and man: ten essays on Gamla Uppsala. Stockholm, Nat Heritage Board 2000. 4to (24cm). 62pp, illus, some col.  
Pictorial card covers.  
 

296. (Gamla Uppsala) LITTMARCK, Tore £12.50 

Gamla Uppsala: from ancient to modern time. Old Uppsala Parish Vestry, 2002. Sm4to (21cm). 48pp, illus Pb.  
 

297. GANSHOF, François Louis; trans Janet Sondheimer £20.00 

The Carolingians and the Frankish monarchy: studies in Carolingian history. Longman 1971. xi, 314pp; f/p, text map. Cloth, sl 
bumped; dw sl frayed & rubbed.  
 

298. GARIPZANOV, Ildar H; Patrick GEARY; Przemyslaw URBANCZYK (ed) £25.00 

Franks, Northmen, and Slavs. Identities and state formation in early Medieval Europe. Turnhout, Brepols 2008. 266pp, 10 text 
maps. Pictorial bds, sl bumped.  
 

299. (GAWAIN) PUTTER, Ad £50.00 

Sir Gawain and the Green Knight and French Arthurian romance. OUP 1995. xii, 279pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw, sp faded.  
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300. GENICOT, Léopold £12.50 

Rural communities in the medieval West. Johns Hopkins UP 1990. x, 185pp; 20 figs, 6 tables, f/p. Cloth, dw.  
 

301. GIANDREA, Mary Frances £35.00 

Episcopal culture in late Anglo-Saxon England. Woodbridge, Boydell 2007. xv, 245pp. Cloth, VG. Anglo-Saxon Studies 7.  
 

302. GILCHRIST, Roberta £25.00 

Medieval life: archaeology and the life course. Woodbridge, Boydell 2012. Lge8vo (25cm). xvi, 236pp; 18 col illus, figs.  
Pictorial bds, sl bumped.  
 

303. (GILDAS) GROSJEAN, Paul - 2 offprints £10.00 

Remarques sur le De excidio attribué à Gildas. Arch Lat Med Aevi XXV. - Romana stigmata chez Gildas. Hommage à M 
Niedermann, Coll Latomus XXIII. Brussels 1956. [33; 10]pp. Wrs, sl rubbed & marked.  
 

304. GILLINGHAM, John - offprints £8.50 

The unromantic death of Richard I.  Speculum LIV, 1979; - William the Bastard at war. Studies...presented to R Allen Brown. 
Boydell 1989. [24; 18]pp. Wrs; inscr to Patrick & Jenny Wormald. With 5 others (one photocopy). 
 

305. GOFFART, Walter £40.00 

The narrators of barbarian history (AD 550-800): Jordanes, Gregory of Tours, Bede, and Paul the Deacon. Princeton UP 
1988. xv, 491pp. Cloth.  
 

306. GOSE, Elliott B £9.50 

The world of the Irish wonder tale: an introduction to the study of fairy tales. Toronto UP 1985. 254pp. Pb, sl creased.  
 

307. GOWER, John; ed Henry Morley £10.00 

Tales of the Seven Deadly Sins, being the Confessio Amantis. Routledge 1889. xxx, 446pp. Cloth, gilt, sl rubbed & bumped. 
Carisbrooke Library. 
 

308. GRAHAM, Rose – presentation copy £10.00 

An essay on English monasteries. Historical Assn 1913. 43pp; 3 folding plans. Wrs, worn & torn, tape-repaired; inscr 'With 
the writer's compliments'. First edn (later revised in 1939 &c). 
 

309. GRAHAM-CAMPBELL, James - offprints £10 

Some archaeological reflections on the Cuerdale hoard. Coinage in C9 Northumbria, 1987; - A 'vital' Yorkshire hoard revisited. 
In search of cult, 1993; - Review article: The archaeology of Anglian and Anglo-Scandinavian York: progress to publication.  
Early Med Europe 5, 1996. [16; 6; 12]pp. Stapled or ring-bound, inscr to Patrick Wormald, one with t.l.s.  
With: British Antiquity 1975-6; -1976-7 (contrs by J G-C). Arch J 133, 134; wrs, inscr. 
 

310. GRAHAM-CAMPBELL, James (ed); Colleen Batey, Helen Clarke, RI Page, NS Price £10.00 

Cultural atlas of the Viking world. Abingdon, Andromeda / BCA 1994. 4to (30cm). 240pp; col illus & maps. Cloth, dw sl torn.  
 

311. GRAHAM-CAMPBELL, James & Michael RYAN (ed) £60.00 

Anglo-Saxon / Irish relations before the Vikings. Proc Brit Acad 157, OUP 2009. xx, 462pp; text maps, figs & illus. Cloth, VG; 
dw, very small tear.  
 

312. GRANSDEN, Antonia £40.00 

Historical writing in England c.550 to c.1307. RKP 1974. xxiv, 610pp; 12 pls. Cloth.  
 

313. GRANSDEN, Antonia £40.00 

Historical writing in England (ii): c.1307 to the early sixteenth century. RKP 1982. xxiv, 644pp; 14 pls. Cloth, dw.  
 

314. (GRATIAN) MELNIKAS, Anthony (ed) £225.00 

The corpus of the miniatures in the manuscripts of Decretum Gratiani. Rome 1975. Folio (33cm). 3 vols: xxviii, 1267pp;  
205 col pls, 1432 illus. No 501 of 1200 sets, signed by the author & series ed. Dec & gilt cloth, rubbed & marked; library 
bookpls, ink numbers on title versos. Studia Gratiana XVI-XVIII. 
 

315. GRAY, M M (ed & intr) £10.00 

Scottish poetry from Barbour to James VI. Dent 1935. xxx, 385pp. Cloth-backed marbled bds, sl bumped & rubbed.  
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316. GREENFIELD, Stanley B £10.00 

The interpretation of Old English poems. RKP 1972. x, 188pp. Cloth, sl rubbed & marked; dw.  
 

317. (GREGORY the GREAT) MARKUS, R A £12.50 

Gregory the Great and his world. CUP 1997. xxiii, 241pp; 3 double-p text maps. Pb, sl creased.  
 

318. (GREGORY the GREAT) STRAW, Carole £10.00 

Gregory the Great: perfection in imperfection. California UP 1988. xiv, 295pp; f/p. Pb.  
 

319. GRETSCH, Mechtild - 3 offprints £12.50 

The Benedictine Rule in Old English: a document of Bishop Aethelwold's reform politics. [Words, Texts & Manuscripts... 
presented to Helmut Gneuss, 1992]; - Die liturgische Wortschatz in Aethelwolds Übersetzung der Benediktinerregel und 
sprachliche Normierun in spätaltenglischer Zeit. [Anglia 111, 1993]; - The Junius Psalter gloss: its historical and cultural 
context. A-S England 29, 2000. [28; 44; 36]pp. Wrs, 2 inscr to Patrick Wormald, one with a letter.  
 

320. GROSJEAN, Paul - offprint £10.00 

Catalogus codicum hagiographicorum latinorum bibliothecarum Dublinensium. Analecta Boll XLVI. [Brussels 1929; repr?]. 68pp. 
Unbound; card covers.  
 

321. GROSJEAN, Paul - 3 offprints £15.00 

Édition du Catalogus praecipuorum sanctorum Hiberniae de Henri Fitzsimon. [Féil-sgríbhinn Eóin Mhic Néill, Dublin 1940]; - 
Les Vies de S Finnbarr de Cork, de S Finnbarr d'Écosse et de S Mac Cuilinn de Lusk; - Vies et miracles de S Petroc. I: Le 
dossier du MS de Gotha. Analecta Boll LXIX, - LXXIV, 1951-56. [58; 24; 58]pp. Wrs, first torn & browned; 2 inscr to E F Jacob.  
 

322. GROSJEAN, Paul - 4 offprints £10.00 

Gurdonicus, Gort(h)onicus, un terme a rayer des dictionnaires gaulois et latins;  - Dominicati rethorici. Arch Lat Med Aevi 
XXIV-V, 1955-6; - Sur quelques exégètes irlandais du VIIe siècle. Sacris Erudiri VII, 1955; - Confusa caligo: remarques sur les 
Hisperica Famina. Celtica III, Dublin 1955. [13; 6; 32; 52]pp. Wrs or stapled.  
 

323. GROSJEAN, Paul - offprints £10.00 

Édition et commentaire du Catalogus Sanctorum Hiberniae secundum diversa tempora ou De tribus Ordinibus Sanctorum 
Hiberniae. Analecta Bolland LXXIII, Brussels 1955. 2 pts: 16; 34pp. Wrs.  
 

324. GUENÉE, Bernard £10.00 

Histoire et culture historique dans l'Occident médiéval. Paris, Aubier 1980. 446pp. Pb.  
 

325. GUREVICH, A J; trans G L Campbell £20.00 

Categories of medieval culture. RKP 1985. 347pp; 7 illus. Cloth, sl frayed & marked dw.  
 

326. GUREVICH, Aron, trans J M Bak & P A Hollingsworth £15.00 

Medieval popular culture: problems of belief and perception. CUP 1988. xx, 275pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

327. GWARA, Scott £10.00 

A census of medieval manuscripts in South Carolina collections. S Carolina U / Humanities Council 2007. SmFolio (31cm). 
72pp; col illus throughout. Pb.  
 

328. HALDON, J F £20.00 

Byzantium in the seventh century: the transformation of a culture. CUP 1990. xxiii, 486pp, 7 maps, illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

329. HALL, John R Clark, with suppl by H D Merritt £7.50 

A concise Anglo-Saxon dictionary. 4th edn. CUP 1960; repr Toronto UP 2008. xv, 432, [20]pp. Pb.  
 

330. HALSALL, Guy - 2 offprints £7.50 

Anthropology and the study of pre-Conquest warfare and society: the ritual war in Anglo-Saxon England. Weapons and 
Warfare in A-S England. - Playing by whose rules? A further look at Viking atrocity in the 9th century. Med Hist 2. 1989.  
4to. [23; 12]pp. Stapled wrs, inscr to Patrick Wormald.  
 

331. HALSALL, Guy (ed) £25.00 

Humour, history and politics in late antiquity and early Middle Ages. CUP 2002. xiv, 208pp. Cloth, dw, VG.  
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332. HAMEROW, Helena – 4 offprints £7.50 

Anglo-Saxon settlement pottery and spatial development at Mucking, Essex; - Settlement mobility and the 'Middle Saxon shift': 
rural settlement & settlement patterns in Anglo-Saxon England. A-S E 20. 1987; 1991. [29pp, illus; 17]pp. Card cvr; + 2 others. 
 

333. HAMEROW, Helena £30.00 

Early medieval settlements: the archaeology of rural communities in North-West Europe, 400-900. OUP 2002.  
xiii, 225pp; many figs & illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

334. HAMEROW, Helena £40.00 

Rural settlements and society in Anglo-Saxon England. OUP 2012. xii, 194pp; figs. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

335. HARDMAN, Phillipa & Barbara MORRIS (ed & notes) £8.50 

Sumer is icumen in [from BL MS Harley 978]. Reading, Two Rivers Press 2006. Sm8vo (15cm). 31pp; tipped in col f/p, design, 
lettering & woodcut illus by Sally Castle. Dec card covers.  
 

336. (Harlaxton Symposium 2011) KLEINEKE, Hannes & Christian STEER (ed) £45.00 

The Yorkist age. Harlaxton Medieval Studies XXIII. Donington, Tyas / Richard III & Yorkist Hist Trust 2013. xiii,  488pp, 3 
double-page genealogies, 27 pls (most col). Cloth, dw. NEW.  
 

337. HARMER, Florence E (ed) £18.00 

Select English historical documents of the ninth and tenth centuries. CUP 1914. x, 142pp. Cloth, sl worn, head of spine 
frayed; ex-lib, label, bookpls, stamps on title &c.  
 

338. HARMER, Florence E (ed) £18.00 

Anglo-Saxon writs. MUP 1952. xxii, 604pp; f/p, folding pl. Cloth; dw, sl worn.  
 

339. HARRIS, Jonathan £12.50 

The lost world of Byzantium. Yale UP 2015. xi, 264pp; 33 illus, 5 maps. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

340. HART, Cyril R £40.00 

The Danelaw. Hambledon Press 1992. xviii, 702pp; text maps & tables. Red cloth, gilt.  
 

341. HATCH, WIlliam Henry Paine £50.00 

The Greek manuscripts of the New Testament at Mount Sinai: facsimiles and descriptions. Paris, P Geuthner 1932.  
12, [7]pp; 2 pls; 78 pls with facing text leaves; all loose, as issued. Cloth / boards portfolio with ties; sl worn. Ex-lib, one or 
two perforated stamps. American Schools of Oriental Research, Jerusalem School v.1. 
 

342. HAUGEN, Einar (ed & trans) £10.00 

First grammatical treatise: the earliest Germanic phonology. 2nd revised edn. Longman 1972. ix, 83pp; 7 double-p pls.  
Cloth, dw, VG. 12C Icelandic treatise, with commentary & facsimile. 
 

343. HAVERKAMP, Alfred; trans Helga Braun & Richard Mortimer £10.00 

Medieval Germany, 1056-1273. OUP 1988. xiv, 407pp; text map. Pb.  
 

344. (Hayward Gallery - exhibition catalogue) ZARNECKI, George [ed] &c £12.50 

English Romanesque art 1066-1200. W&N 1984. 4to (27cm); 416pp; 450 illus, 50 col. Cloth; dw, sl torn.  
 

345. HAYWARD, Maria (ed) £35.00 

The 1542 inventory of Whitehall: the palace and its keeper. Vol I: The commentary. - Vol II: The transcripts. Illuminata Publ 
for Soc of Antiquaries 2004. 4to (28cm). 2 vols: x, 314pp, 15 illus; viii, 310pp. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

346. HEAD, Thomas & Richard LANDES (ed) £10.00 

Essays on the Peace of God: the church and the people in eleventh-century France. Historical Reflections / Réflexions 
Historiques vol 14 no 3. Waterloo U 1987. 158pp. Limp card cvrs, little marked.  
 

347. HELLE, Knut £75.00 

The Cambridge history of Scandinavia. Vol I: prehistory to 1520. CUP 2003. xx, 872pp, 15 maps, figs, tables, 32 pls of 63 illus. 
Cloth, sl faded & frayed dw.  
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348. HENG, Geraldine £20.00 

The invention of race in the European Middle Ages. CUP 2018 (digital repr). 4to (25cm). xiii, 493pp, 10 illus. Pictorial boards, 
sl bumped.  
 

349. (HENRY II, Emperor) WEINFURTER, Stefan £12.50 

Heinrich II (1002-1024): Herrscher am Ende der Zeiten. Darmstadt, WBG 1999. 400pp, 16 illus, some col, maps.  
Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

350. (HENRY IV, Emperor) ROBINSON, I S £40.00 

Henry IV of Germany, 1056-1106. CUP 1999. x, 408pp; double-page map. Cloth, dw, VG; with Stuart Airlie TLS review.   
 

351. HENRYSON, Robert; ed Denton Fox £8.50 

The poems. OUP 1987. xvi, 296pp. Pb.  

352. (HENRYSON, Robert) GRAY, Douglas £25.00 

Robert Henryson. Leiden, Brill 1979. x, 284pp; 13 pls. Cloth, sl scuffed dw.  
 

353. HENRYSON, Robert; ed Denton Fox £10.00 

Testament of Cresseid. Nelson's Med & Ren Lib 1968. Sm8vo (19cm). vii, 165pp. Cloth, dw torn & repaired with archival 
tape; name stamps on e-p & fore edge, few pencil notes/marks.  
 

354. HERBERT, J A £20.00 

Illuminated manuscripts. Methuen 1911. Lge8vo (25cm). xiii, 355pp; col/gilt f/p, 50 collotype pls. Morocco-backed cloth,  
sp rubbed & marked; ex-lib.  
 

355. HERRIN, Judith £10.00 

Women in purple: rulers of medieval Byzantium. W&N 2001. xi, 304pp; 8 col pls, 3 text maps. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

356. HERRIN, Judith £20.00 

Margins and metropolis: authority across the Byzantine empire. Princeton UP 2013. xxiv, 365pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

357. HERRIN, Judith £15.00 

Unrivalled influence: woman and empire in Byzantium. Princeton UP 2013. xix, 328pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

358. HEXTER, Ralph J & David TOWNSEND (ed) £30.00 

The Oxford handbook of medieval Latin literature. OUP 2012, repr 2016. Lge8vo(24cm); xvii, 636pp. Pb.  
 

359. (HILDEGARD of BINGEN) MEIER, Christel - offprint £7.50 

Calcare caput draconis. Prophetische Bildkonfigurationen in Visionstext und Illustrationen: zur Vision »Scivias« II 7.  
Freieburg, Herder 1997. 46pp, illus. Stapled card cvrs. Hildegard von Bingen: zum 900. Geburtstag. 
 

360. HILL, David £25.00 

An atlas of Anglo-Saxon England [700-1066]. Oxford, Blackwell 1981. 4to (28cm). xii, 180pp; 260 maps & figs.  
Cloth, sl bumped; dw, rubbed & sl frayed.  

361. HILLENBRAND, Carole £10.00 

Islam: a new historical introduction. T&H 2015. 314pp; f/p, 79 col illus. Pb.  

362. HILLS, Catherine £8.50 

Origins of the English. Duckworth 2003. 128pp, map. Pb.  
 

363. HODGES, Richard & David WHITEHOUSE; trad Cecile Morrisson £20.00 

Mahomet, Charlemagne et les origines de l'Europe. Paris, Lethielleux 1996. 189pp, illus. Pb, sl knocked. Réalités Byzantines 5. 
 

364. HODNETT, Edward £20.00 

English woodcuts, 1480-1535; [in 1 vol with] - : Additions & corrections. OUP 1935, repr 1973; Bibl Soc Illus Monographs 
XXIIa, 1973. 4to(27cm). xv, 483pp + 233 illus; xvii, 82pp incl 18 illus. Cloth, sl bumped; front cover very little marked.  
 

365. HOLT, J C £10.00 

The Northerners: a study in the reign of King John. OUP 1961, repr 1965. xiv, 272pp; 2 folding maps. Cloth, sl knocked, 
frayed & marked dw.  
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366. HOLTHAUSEN, Ferdinand £12.50 

Altsächsisches Elementarbuch. 2. verb Aufl. Heidelberg, Winter 1921. xv, 260pp. Cloth, little rubbed & marked; paper toned; 
M B Parkes name on e-p.  
 

367. HORDEN, Peregrine & Nicholas PURCELL £20.00 

The corrupting sea: a study of Mediterranean history. Blackwell 2000. Lge8vo (25cm); xiii, 761pp, f/p. Pb, sp sunned; very few 
pencil notes.  
 

368. HORROX, Rosemary (ed) £12.50 

Fifteenth-century attitudes: perceptions of society in late medieval England. CUP 1994. Lge8vo (25cm). xii, 244pp, 30 illus. 
Cloth, dw; VG. 12 papers. 
 

369. HOWE, Nicholas £20.00 

Migration and mythmaking in Anglo-Saxon England. Yale UP 1989. xv, 198pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

370. HUDSON, Anne £30.00 

Lollards and their books. Hambledon Press 1985. xv, 266pp; 10 pls. Cloth, sl bumped; dw, little faded & scuffed.  
 

371. (HUGH of LINCOLN) MAYR-HARTING, Henry (ed) £10.00 

St Hugh of Lincoln: lectures... to celebrate the 8th centenary of St Hugh's consecration as bishop of Lincoln. OUP 1987. vi, 
130pp; 9 figs. Cloth, dw. H Leyser, D M Smith, K Leyser, D H Farmer, D A Stocker. 
 

372. HUNT, Noreen (ed) £8.50 

Cluniac monasticism in the central Middle Ages. Macmillan 1971. x, 248pp. Cloth, dw sl rubbed; paper toned.  
 

373. HYAMS, Paul R £30.00 

Rancor & reconciliation in medieval England. Cornell UP 2003. xxvii, 344pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

374. (INNOCENT III) SAYERS, Jane £10.00 

Innocent III: leader of Europe, 1198-1216. Longman 1994. xiii, 222pp, 5 maps. Pb.  
 

375. (IRELAND) LYDON, James & Margaret MacCURTAIN (general editors) £15.00 

The Gill History of Ireland. 1. Gearóid MacNIOCAILL: Ireland before the Vikings; 2. Donncha Ó CORRÁIN: Ireland before 
the Normans. Dublin, Gill & Macmillan 1972. 2 vols; 172, 210pp. Pbs.  
 

376. JACKSON, Peter £12.50 

The Mongols and the West, 1221-1410. Longman 2005. xxxiv, 414pp, 7 text maps. Pb.  
 

377. JAEGER, C Stephen £12.50 

The origins of courtliness: civilizing trends and the formation of courtly ideals, 939-1210. Pennsylvania UP 1985.  
xiv, 326pp; f/p. Pb.  
 

378. JAMROZIAK, Emilia £20.00 

The Cistercian order in Western Europe, 1090-1500. Routledge 2013. vii, 315pp; text map. Pb, VG.  
 

379. JANSSON, Sven B F; trans Peter Foote £20.00 

Runes in Sweden. [Stockholm] Gidlunds 1987 repr 1997. 187pp; many col & b/w illus; e-p illus. Pictorial bds.  
 

380. JOCHENS, Jenny £12.50 

Women in Old Norse society. Cornell UP 1995 repr 1998. xiii, 266pp; f/p. Pb.  
 

381. JOHN, Eric £10.00 

Land tenure in early England: a discussion of some problems. Leicester UP 1960. xii, 184pp. Cloth, sl rubbed, torn & marked 
dw; R A Markus' copy, then Julia Smith's.  
 

382. JOLLY, Karen Louise £15.00 

Popular religion in late Saxon England: elf charms in context. North Carolina UP 1996. x, 251pp, 8 illus, 4 maps. Pb.  
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383. JONES, A H M; ed P A Brunt £30.00 

The Roman economy: studies in ancient economic and administrative history. Blackwell 1974. xi, 450pp. Cloth, sl rubbed, 
little frayed dw.  
 

384. JONES, Michael E £8.50 

The end of Roman Britain. Cornell UP 1996. ix, 321pp; text maps & figs. Pb, VG.  
 

385. JOSLIN, Mary C & Carolyn C J WATSON £15.00 

The Egerton Genesis. British Lib/Toronto UP 2001. Lge8vo (25cm). xxvii, 312pp; 42 pls, 32 col, 95 figs. Cloth, sl bumped;  
dw little chipped.  
 

386. JOTISCHKY, Andrew £10.00 

Crusading and the crusader states. Pearson/Longman 2004. xiv, 299pp; 16 pls, 5 text maps. Pb.  
 

387. (JUNILLUS Africanus) MAAS, Michael, with contr by Edward G Mathews £60.00 

Exegesis and empire in the early Byzantine Mediterranean: Junillus Africanus and the Instituta regularia divinae legis. Tübingen, 
Mohr Siebeck 2003. xii, 280pp; map. Limp covers, little rubbed; inscr. Scarce. Incl full text, ed Heinrich Kihn, & trans by M Maas. 
 

388. JUSSEN, Bernhard (ed); trans Pamela Selwyn £15.00 

Ordering medieval society: perspectives on intellectual and practical modes of shaping social relations. Pennsylvania UP 2001. 
vi, 328pp, 4 illus. Cloth; dw, sl rubbed. Julia Smith's copy, few pencil notes/marks, other notes & History review inserted.  
 

389. KAEUPER, Richard W £40.00 

War, justice and public order: England and France in the later Middle Ages. OUP 1988. x, 451pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

390. KAHSNITZ, Rainer £15.00 

Der Werdener Psalter in Berlin, Ms. theol. lat. fol. 358. Eine Untersuchung zu Problemen mittelalterlicher Psalterillustration. 
Düsseldorf, Schwann 1979. Lge8vo (25cm). 287pp; col f/p, 411 b/w illus. Cloth, bumped, hinge sl cracked; dw, torn; card case.  
 

391. KANTOROWICZ, Ernst H £8.50 

The King's two bodies: a study in medieval political theology. Princeton UP 1957; corr repr 1981. xvi, 568pp; 32 pls. Pb.  
 

392. KAZANSKI, Michel £15.00 

Les Slaves. Les origines Ier-VIIe siècle après J-C. Paris, Errance 1999. 159pp, illus, maps, figs. Pb, VG.  
 

393. (KEMBLE & GRIMM) WILEY, R A (ed & trans) £30.00 

John Mitchell Kemble and Jakob Grimm: a correspondence, 1832-1852. Unpublished letters of Kemble and translated answers 
of Grimm. Leiden, Brill 1972. xii, 356pp, f/p. Cloth, sl scuffed dw.  
 

394. KENDRICK, T D £25.00 

British antiquity. Methuen 1950. xi, 171pp; 16 pls, 4 figs. Cloth, sl faded & bumped.  
 

395. KENNEDY, Hugh £10.00 

The Prophet and the age of the Caliphates: the Islamic Near East from the sixth to the eleventh century. Longman 1986 repr 
1988. xii, 424pp; 4 text maps. Pb.  
 

396. (KERBY-FULTON, Kathryn) SCHIEBERLE, Misty (ed); with Amanda Bohne £60.00 

Medieval manuscripts, readers and texts: essays in honour of Kathryn Kerby-Fulton. York Medieval Press 2024.  
xii, 291pp; f/p, 8 illus. Pictorial bds.  
 

397. KEYNES, Simon £20.00 

The diplomas of King Aethelred 'the Unready', 978-1016: a study in their use as historical evidence. CUP 1980.  
xix, 295pp; 8 tables in pocket. Cloth, dw sl frayed.  
 

398. KIECKHEFER, Richard £8.50 

Magic in the Middle Ages. CUP 1989, repr 1990. x, 219pp; 19 illus. Pb.  
 

399. (King's College London Medieval Studies X) DUGGAN, Anne J (ed) £18.00 

Kings and kingship in medieval Europe. King's College 1993. xv, 439pp; 21 pls. Cloth; spine little bumped.  
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400. KITZINGER, Ernst £20.00 

Byzantine art in the making: main lines of stylistic development in Mediterranean art, 3rd-7th century. Faber 1977.  
Sm4to (24cm). xii, 175pp; 223 pls, 8 col. Cloth, sl rubbed, e-ps spotted; dw, frayed.  
 

401. KLEINSCHMIDT, Harald £10.00 

Untersuchungen über das englische Königtum im 10. Jahrhundert. Gottingen, Musterschmidt 1979. 265pp. Card covers, sl 
frayed dw. Göttinger Bausteine zur Geschichtswiss 49. 
 

402. KNOWLES, David £25.00 

The monastic order in England: a history of its development from the times of St Dunstan to the Fourth Lateran Council  
940-1216. Second edition. CUP 1963; repr 1976. xxii, 780pp, f/p. Cloth, sl rubbed & marked; dw, scuffed & little faded.  
 

403. KNOWLES, David £8.50 

The evolution of medieval thought. Longmans 1962. x, 356pp. Pb.  
 

404. KÖNIG, Eberhard, mit beitr v F Anzelewsky, B Brinkmann & F Steenbock £15.00 

Das Berliner Stundenbuch der Maria von Burgund und Kaiser Maximilians, HS 78 b 12 im Kupferstichkabinett der Staatl Mus 
zu Berlin, Preussischer Kulturbesitz: Kommentarband. Lachen, Coron 1998. 4to (29cm). 182pp; illus (10pp in col). Cloth, col 
pl on front cover; sl rubbed. Without the facsimile volume. 
 

405. KÖNIG, Eberhard [trans Christiane Roth & Christopher de Hamel] £30.00 

The Bedford Hours: the making of a medieval masterpiece. British Library 2007. 4to (29cm). 144pp; col illus throughout. 
Cloth, dw sl scuffed, fore-edge little marked; with ASG Edwards TLS review, few pencil marks/notes.  
 

406. KRAUTHEIMER, Richard £250.00 

Corpus basilicarum Christianarum Romae: le Basiliche Cristiane Antiche di Roma (Sec. IV-IX). Vol I. Vatican City 1937[-1954]; 
repr 2012. Folio (35cm). xviii, vi*, 327pp; 168 illus, 40 folding plans (red/black). Cloth; VG. Reprint of the Italian edition of Vol.I, 
originally in 4 parts (i-iii: 1937-40; iv: 1954, as explained in Olof Brandt's new foreword) and hard to find. Vols II-V appeared 1959-77. 
 

407. KRISTELLER, Paul Oskar £15.00 

Latin manuscript books before 1600: a list of the printed catalogues and unpublished inventories of extant collections. Third 
edition. Fordham UP, rev edn 1960; repr with suppl 1965. xxvi, 284pp + 10pp blank. Cloth, sl rubbed, bumped & faded.  
 

408. LAISTNER, M L W £10.00 

Thought and letters in Western Europe, AD 500 to 900. Methuen 1931; rev edn 1957. 416pp. Cloth, protected dw.  
 

409. LAMBERT of St OMER; ed Albert Derolez £450.00 

Lamberti S Audomari canonici, Liber Floridus. Codex autographus bibliothecae Universitatis Gandavensis.  
Ghent, Story-Scientia 1968. Folio (41x28cm). xlii, 580, 114pp; 123 pls (49 col, tipped in). Vellum, gilt; VG; covers just a little 
marked & rubbed.  
 

410. (LANFRANC) GIBSON, Margaret T £10.00 

Lanfranc of Bec. OUP 1978. xii, 266pp; f/p, map. Cloth, dw.  
 

411. LANGLAND, William, ed Derek Pearsall £10.00 

Piers Plowman. An edition of the C-text. Arnold 1978. vi, 416pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

412. (LANGLAND) ALFORD, John A £20.00 

Piers Plowman: a guide to the quotations. Binghamton NY, CMERS 1992. xiii, 153pp. Cloth.  
 

413. (LANGLAND) BENSON, C David & Lynne S BLANCHFIELD £15.00 

The manuscripts of Piers Plowman: the B-version. Cambridge, Brewer 1997. 4to (28cm). ix, 339pp incl 14 pls.  
Red cloth, few pencil notes to contents.  
 

414. (LANGLAND) DONALDSON, E Talbot £20.00 

Piers Plowman: the C-text and its poet. Yale UP 1949. xii, 257pp. Cloth, sl bumped.  
 

415. (LANGLAND) PEARSALL, Derek £12.50 

An annotated critical bibliography of Langland. Michigan UP 1990. xx, 295pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw.  
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416. LE GOFF, Jacques; trans A Goldhammer £8.50 

Time, work, and culture in the Middle Ages. Chicago UP 1980, repr 1982. xvi, 384pp. Cloth, cover little bowed.  
 

417. LE GOFF, Jacques; trans Arthur Goldhammer £15.00 

The birth of purgatory. Chicago UP 1984. ix, 430pp; 4 pls. Cloth, dw sl faded & torn.  
 

418. LECLERCQ, Jean; trans Catharine Misrahi £12.50 

The love of learning and the desire for God: a study of monastic culture. SPCK 1961; 2nd rev edn 1974. ix, 397pp.  
Pb, sp sl faded.  
 

419. (Leeds Texts & Monogrs: Med Drama Facs VI) LUMIANSKY, R M & David MILLS (intr) £15.00 

The Chester Mystery Cycle: a reduced facsimile of Huntington Lib MS 2. Leeds University School of English 1980.  
4to (30cm). xvi pp; 314pp facsimile. Card cvrs, sl faded.  
 

420. LEMARIGNIER, Jean-François £25.00 

Recherches sur l'hommage en marche et les frontières féodales. Lille UP 1945. xx, 191pp, 3 folding maps. Wrs, worn & 
marked, sp abraded.  
 

421. L'ENGLE, Susan & Robert GIBBS (with Peter Clarke) £35.00 

Illuminating the law: medieval legal manuscripts in Cambridge collections. Harvey Miller 2001. 4to (28cm). 272pp; c.180 illus, 
many col. Pb.  
 

422. LERER, Seth (ed) £12.50 

Reading from the margins. Textual studies, Chaucer and medieval literature. Huntington Lib 1996. Lge8vo(25cm); vii, 160pp. 
Pb, sl creased.  
 

423. LESTER, Anne E £20.00 

Creating Cistercian nuns: the women's religious movement and its reform in thirteenth-century Champagne.  
Cornell UP 2011, repr 2017. xxii, 261pp. Pb.  
 

424. LEVISON, William £10.00 

England and the continent in the eighth century. Ford Lectures 1943. OUP 1946, repr 1973. xii, 347pp.  
Cloth; dw, sl rubbed.  
 

425. LEWIS, Bernard (ed & trans) £10.00 

Islam from the Prophet Muhammad to the capture of Constantinople. Vol I: Politics and war. NY, Harper & Row 1974,  
repr OUP 1987. xxxvii, 266pp. Pb, paper toned.  
 

426. (LEYSER, Karl J) REUTER, Timothy (ed) £10.00 

Warriors and churchmen in the high Middle Ages: essays presented to Karl Leyser. Hambledon Press 1992. xxiii, 232pp; f/p. 
Cloth, dw.  
 

427. LICENCE, Tom £40.00 

Hermits and recluses in English society, 950-1200. OUP 2011. xi, 240pp. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

428. LILLEY, Keith D £15.00 

The Norman town in Dyfed: a preliminary study of urban form. Urban Morphology Research Monogr 1, Birmingham U 1995. 
SmFolio (29cm). vi, 98pp; 2 illus & 12 text plans. Pb.  
 

429. (LINDISFARNE Gospels) BROWN, Michelle P £20.00 

The Lindisfarne Gospels: society, spirituality and the scribe. British Library 2003. Lge8vo (24.5cm). xvi, 479pp; col f/p,  
32 col pls, 177 col & b/w illus & figs; CD in wallet. Pb.  
 

430. LITTLE, Lester K £12.50 

Benedictine maledictions: liturgical cursing in Romanesque France. Cornell UP 1993. xx, 296pp; 9 illus, 3 text maps.  
Cloth, dw.  
 

431. LOCHRIE, Karma, Peggy McCRACKEN & James A SCHULTZ (ed) £10.00 

Constructing medieval sexuality. Minnesota UP 1997. xviii, 205pp; 14 illus. Pb.  
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432. LOWE, E A £40.00 

The Beneventan script: a history of the South Italian minuscule. OUP 1914. Lge8vo (26cm). xix, 384pp; 9 pls. Cloth, sl 
bumped; paper sl toned.  
 

433. (LUDLOW Historical Research Paper 6) KLEIN, Peter & Annette ROE £15.00 

The Carmelite Friary, Corve Street, Ludlow: Its history and excavation. Birmingham U Field Archaeol Unit 1987.  
SmFolio (29cm). [ii], 74pp; figs & illus. Illus card cvrs, little scuffed.  
 

434. (Musée du LUXEMBOURG - exhibition catalogue) BÖHME, H W (et al, ed) £15.00 

A l'aube de la France: la Gaule de Constantin à Childéric. Paris, Édns de la Réunion des musées nat 1981. Sm4to (24cm). 
255pp; illus throughout incl col pls & maps. Pictorial bds, sl chipped.  
 

435. LYNCH, Joseph H £8.50 

The medieval Church: a brief history. Longman 1992. xiv, 385pp, 7 maps. Pb.  
 

436. LYNCH, Kathryn L £35.00 

The high medieval dream vision: poetry, philosophy, and literary form. Stanford UP 1988. xv, 263pp. Cloth; dw, sl frayed.  
 

437. (LYON, Bryce) BACHRACH, Bernard S & David NICHOLAS (ed) £10.00 

Law, custom and the social fabric in medieval Europe: essays in honor of Bryce Lyon. Studies in Med Culture XXVIII. 
Kalamazoo, W Michigan U 1990. xxvi, 304pp; f/p, 2 text plans. Limp card cvrs, sl faded.  
 

438. MAAS, Michael (ed) £12.50 

The Cambridge companion to the age of Justinian. CUP 2005. xxxvi, 626pp; 10 col pls, 30 b&w pls, 9 figs, 16 maps. Pb.  
 

439. McKITTERICK, Rosamond (ed) £10.00 

The early Middle Ages: Europe 400-1000. OUP 2001. xvi, 308pp, 12 illus, 8 maps. Pb. Short Oxford History of Europe. 
 

440. McKITTERICK, Rosamond £15.00 

History and memory in the Carolingian world. CUP 2004. xvi, 337pp. Pb.  
 

441. McLAUGHLIN, Megan £15.00 

Sex, gender and episcopal authority in an age of reform, 1000-1122. CUP 2010. x, 277pp; 4 illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

442. MAENCHEN-HELFEN, Otto J; ed Max Knight £12.50 

The world of the Huns: studies in their history and culture. California UP 1973. Lge8vo (24cm). xxxi, 602pp; 75 illus,  
e-p maps. Cloth, sl rubbed; torn dw.  
 

443. (MANDEVILLE) LETTS, Malcolm £8.50 

Sir John Mandeville: the man and his book. Batchworth 1949. 192pp; 17 pls, e-p map. Cloth; dw, sl marked & frayed  
 

444. MANGO, Cyril (ed) £10.00 

The Oxford history of Byzantium. OUP 2002. Lge8vo (25cm). xviii, 334pp; 22 col pls; b/w illus & figs. Cloth, dw.  
 

445. (MANZALAOUI, Mahmoud) CANITZ, Christa & Gernot R WIELAND (eds) £15.00 

From Arabye to Engelond: medieval studies in honour of Mahmoud Manzalaoui on his 75th birthday. Ottawa UP 1999.  
viii, 307pp. Pb.  
 

446. MAPSTONE, Sally & Juliette WOOD (ed) £15.00 

The rose and the thistle: essays on the culture of late medieval and Renaissance Scotland. East Linton, Tuckwell Press 1998. 
xi, 201pp; 8 pls. Pb.  
 

447. MARAZZI, Federico £30.00 

Le città dei monaci: storia degli spazi che avvicinano a Dio. Milan, Jaca 2015. vii, 416pp, 48 pls. Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

448. MARENBON, John £12.50 

Early medieval philosophy (480-1150): an introduction. RKP 1983. ix, 190pp. Cloth; dw, sp faded.  
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449. MASSON, Sir Irvine £15.00 

The Mainz Psalters and Canon Missae 1457-1459. Bibl Soc 1954. Folio (41cm). viii, 72pp; 6 foldout pls (2 col), 6 folding tables. 
Linen-backed bds, sl worn & marked, ex-lib.  
 

450. (MATILDA) CHIBNALL, Marjorie £12.50 

The Empress Matilda: queen consort, queen mother and lady of the English. Oxford, Blackwell 1991, repr 1993. xi, 227pp; 11 
pls, 4 maps. Pb, sl faded.  
 

451. MATTER, E Ann £15.00 

The voice of my beloved: the Song of Songs in Western medieval Christianity. Pennsylvania UP 1990. xxxv, 227pp; 7 illus. 
Cloth, dw sl frayed.  
 

452. MATTER, E Ann £8.50 

The voice of my beloved: the Song of Songs in Western medieval Christianity. Pennsylvania UP 1990, repr 1992.  
xxxv, 227pp; 7 illus. Pb.  
 

453. MATTHEWS, David £12.50 

Writing to the King: nation, kingship and literature in England 1250-1350. CUP 2010. xv, 221pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

454. MAYR-HARTING, Henry £8.50 

The coming of Christianity to Anglo-Saxon England. Batsford 1972; 3rd edn 1991. iv, 334pp; 2 text maps. Pb, sl creased.  
 

455. MEIER, Christel - offprint £8.50 

Organisation of knowledge and encyclopaedic 'Ordo': functions and purposes of a universal literary genre. Leiden, Brill 1997. 
23pp. Stapled card cvrs. From: Pre-Modern Encyclopaedic texts, ed P Binkley. 
 

456. MENOCAL, Maria Rosa £40.00 

The Arabic role in medieval literary history. Pennsylvania UP 1987. xvii, 178pp. Cloth, sl rubbed dw.  
 

457. MEYER-PLATH, B & A M SCHNEIDER £40.00 

Die Landmauer von Konstantinopel bearbeitet im Auftrag der Deutschen Forschungsgemeinschaft. Zweiter Teil.  
[Denkmäler antiker Architektur Bd. 8]. Berlin, de Gruyter 1943. Folio (36cm). [viii], 170pp, 33 figs; 65 plates & plans, some 
double-page.  UNBOUND; loose, pp.i-vi, 1-16 & 25-40 supplied in photocopy. Some spotting.  
An invaluable collection of plans & photos; pt.1 (reconstruction drawings &c) by F Krischen was publ in 1938. 
 

458. (Middle English Texts 51) PAGE, John; ed Joanna BELLIS £20.00 

John Page's The siege of Rouen, ed from London, BL, MS Egerton 1995. Heidelberg, Winter 2015. lxxvii, 158pp; 5 illus/figs. 
Limp cvrs.  
 

459. MILLAR, Eric G £65.00 

English illuminated manuscripts [I:] from Xth to the XIIIth century. Paris/Brussels, Van Oest 1926. Folio (35cm). xii, 146pp;  
col f/p, 100 b/w pls. Cloth, rubbed & marked, corners knocked, hinge cracked; ex-lib. number on sp, bookpl, number on title 
verso, blind stamp on title; little spotting, title marked.  
Fine b/w collotypes printed in France, but the delicately coloured & gilt frontispiece printed by Emery Walker Ltd. 
 

460. (MILLER, Elly) PANAYOTOVA, Stella, Lucy Freeman Sandler & Tamar Miller Wang (ed) £100.00 

Tributes to Elly Miller: opening manuscripts. Harvey Miller 2024. 4to (28cm). 407pp; 185 col illus. Cloth, dw; sl bumped;  
little pencil marking. 19 contrs incl P Binski, C de Hamel, N J Morgan, Roger Wieck. 
 

461. MILLER, Edward £12.50 

The abbey and bishopric of Ely; the social history of an ecclesiastical estate from the 10th to the early 14th century.  
CUP 1951, repr 1969. xiii, 313pp, 2 maps. Cloth.  
 

462. MILLER, Maureen C £15.00 

The formation of a medieval church: ecclesiastical change in Verona, 950-1150. Cornell UP 1993. xv, 216pp; 1 illus, 5 text 
maps. Cloth, dw, sl faded & frayed.  
 

463. MILLER, William I £15.00 

Bloodtaking and peacemaking: feud, law and society in saga Iceland. Chicago UP 1990. xii, 407pp. Cl-backed bds, dw.  
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464. MILLETT, Martin, with Simon James £20.00 

Excavations at Cowdery's Down Basingstoke, Hampshire, 1978-81. Offprint from from Arch Jnl 140, Royal Archaeol Inst 
1983. 128pp; 12pls, 77 figs, incl folding plans, 5 microfiches in rear pocket. Card cvrs, sp sl torn.  
Inscr by Alexander Rumble, who contributes a section on the historical and onomastic evidence.  
 

465. MOLLAT, Michel; trans Arthur Goldhammer £10.00 

The poor in the Middle Ages: an essay in social history. Yale UP 1986 [repr]. viii, 336pp. Pb, cvr sl faded.  
 

466. MOMIGLIANO, Arnaldo - 12 offprints £15.00 

La caduta senza rumore di un impero nel 476 D.C. (1973); - The rediscovery of Greek history in the 18th century: the case 
of Sicily (1979); & 10 others, most on historiography, half in English. Pisa, Annali della Scuola Normale 1973 (&c) - 1984. 12 
items, c.180pp. Card cvrs or stapled; most inscr to Patrick Wormald, some with messages.  
 

467. MOONEY, Linne R & Estelle STUBBS £20.00 

Scribes and the City: London Guildhall clerks and the dissemination of Middle English literature, 1375-1425. York Med Press 
2013. Lge4to (31cm). x, 155pp; text map, 53 illus. Pictorial bds, sl bumped.  
 

468. MOORE, R I £10.00 

The origins of European dissent. Allen Lane 1977. xiv, 322pp; text map. Cloth, dw sl faded.  
 

469. MOORE, R I £10.00 

The formation of a persecuting society: power and deviance in Western Europe, 950-1250. Oxford, Blackwell 1987.  
viii, 168pp. Cloth; dw, frayed; Julia Smith's copy, a few notes; 3pp t.l.s. from Moore.  
 

470. MOORE, R I £12.50 

The first European revolution, c.970-1215. Blackwell 2000. xiii, 237pp; 8 maps/figs. Pb.  
 

471. MOORE, R I £10.00 

The war on heresy: faith and power in medieval Europe. Harvard UP 2012. xiv, 378pp; 8 text maps; 16 pls, 8 col. Cloth, dw,  
 

472. (MORLEY, Lord) AXTON, Marie & James P CARLEY (ed); intr David Starkey £12.50 

'Triumphs of English'. Henry Parker, Lord Morley, translator to the Tudor court: new essays in interpretation. BL 2000. 
Lge8vo (25cm). xi, 276pp, f/p, illus. Cloth; dw, sl scuffed.  
 

473. (MUHAMMAD) KHALIDI, Tarif £12.50 

Images of Muhammad: narratives of the Prophet in Islam across the centuries. NY, Doubleday 2009. ix, 342pp. Two-tone 
boards, dw.  
 

474. MUSSET, Lucien £15.00 

Les invasions: le second assaut contre l'Europe chrétienne (VIIe-XIe siècles). Paris, PUF 1965; 2e édn 1971. Sm8vo (19cm). 
304pp; 5 text maps. Laminated bds, bumped & sl frayed.  
 

475. NASH, Susie £60.00 

Between France and Flanders: manuscript illumination in Amiens [in the fifteenth century]. British Library / Toronto UP 1999. 
421pp; 16 col pls; f/p & 203 illus, figs. Cloth, sl scuffed dw.  
 

476. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) BEDE - J M WALLACE-HADRILL £35.00 

Bede's Ecclesiastical History of the English People: a historical commentary. OUP 1988. xxxv, 299pp. Cloth; dw, faded.  
 

477. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) BYRHTFERTH of RAMSEY; ed & trans Michael Lapidge £120.00 

The Lives of St Oswald and St Ecgwine. OUP 2009. ciii, 363pp. Cloth, VG; dw, sl faded spine.  
 

478. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) CHIBNALL, Marjorie (ed & trans) £20.00 

The Historia Pontificalis of John of Salisbury. Nelson 1956; repr 1962. l,109pp. Cloth; dw, torn & browned.  
 

479. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) ORDERIC VITALIS; ed & trans Marjorie CHIBNALL £450.00 

The Ecclesiastical History of Orderic Vitalis. OUP; 1969-1980; vols 3,4 & 5 reprs 1983, 2001. 6 vols; vol 2: f/p.  
Cloth, dws; v.2 sl spotted, frayed dw; v.3 & 4 dws sl frayed & faded.  
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480. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) CHILDS, W R (ed & trans) £100.00 

Vita Edwardi Secundi. The life of Edward II. OUP 2005. lx; 270pp. Cloth, VG; dw, sl rubbed & faded; with John Maddicott 
review. Re-edited text, with new intro, notes & revised translation based on Denholm-Young's 1957 edition. 
 

481. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) COWDREY, H E J £40.00 

The Epistolae Vagantes of Pope Gregory VII. OUP 1972. xxxi, 175pp; Cloth, protected dw; ex-lib with stamps.  
 

482. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) DENHOLM-YOUNG, N (ed & trans) £30.00 

Vita Edwardi Secundi.../ The life of Edward II by the so-called Monk of Malmesbury. Nelson 1957. xxix, 150 [+145]pp.  
Cloth, dw torn & marked; few pencil notes or marks.  
 

483. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) THEOPHILUS; ed & trans C R DODWELL £45.00 

Theophilus: De Diversis Artibus. Nelson 1961 lxxvii, 178[+171]pp. Cloth, dw sl frayed & rubbed.  
 

484. (Nelson Medieval Texts) DOUIE, D L & Hugh FARMER (ed & trans) £40.00 

Magna Vita Sancti Hugonis: The life of St Hugh of Lincoln. Nelson 1961-62; corr repr with new preface OUP 1985.  
2 vols: lv, 133 [+133]; vii, 246 [+232] pp, 2 maps. Cloth, sl rubbed, minor spotting to edges.  
 

485. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) EADMER; ed & trans Andrew J Turner & Bernard J Muir £120.00 

Eadmer of Canterbury: Lives and miracles of Saints Oda, Dunstan, and Oswald. OUP 2006. cxxxiv, 333pp. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

486. (Oxford Medieval Texts) FULBERT of Chartres; ed & trans Frederick BEHRENDS £45.00 

The letters and poems of Fulbert of Chartres. OUP 1976. xciii, 297pp. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

487. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) GEOFFREY of Burton; ed & trans Robert Bartlett £80.00 

Life and miracles of St Modwenna. OUP 2002. lxxi, 230pp. Cloth, VG; dw, sl faded spine.  
 

488. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) GOSCELIN of Saint-Beretin; ed & trans Rosalind C Love £90.00 

Goscelin of Saint-Bertin. The hagiography of the female saints of Ely. OUP 2004. cxxviii, 230pp. Cloth, VG; dw sl faded.  
 

489. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) HENRY of Huntingdon; ed & trans Diana GREENWAY £180.00 

HENRY, Archdeacon of Huntingdon: Historia Anglorum: the history of the English people. OUP 1996. clxxii, 899pp; 4 pls. 
Cloth, VG; dw sl bumped & faded; a few pencil marks.   
 

490. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) HUDSON, John (ed & trans) £225.00 

Historia ecclesie Abbendonensis: the history of the church of Abingdon. OUP 2007; 2002. 2 vols: ccx, 437; cviii, 425pp. Cloth, 
VG, dws. v II sl faded; a few pencil marks.  
 

491. (Oxford Medieval Texts) JOHN of Worcester; ed & trans R P DARLINGTON & P McGURK £250.00 

The Chronicle of John of Worcester. Vol II: The annals, 450-1066. - Vol III: The annals, 1067-1140, with the Gloucester 
interpolations & the continuation to 1141. OUP 1995-98. 2 vols: lxxxvi, 717pp; l, 351pp, 4 pls. Cloth, VG, faded & frayed dws. 
one or two pencil marks. Complete text & trans of the Chronicle. Vol IV Chroniclua (a minor chronicle based on the Chronicle proper) 
appeared in 2024; vol I, general introduction and supplementary material, not yet published. 
 

492. (Nelson Medieval Texts) JOHNSON, Charles (ed & trans) £15.00 

The De Moneta of Nicholas Oresme and English mint documents. Nelson 1956. xli, 114 [+96]pp, 2 pls. Cloth, rubbed & 
marked, edges sl spotted; dw frayed & browned; 'Richard Hughes from C J. Christmas 1956' on e-p.  
 

493. (Nelson Medieval Texts) JOHNSTONE, Hilda (ed & trans) £10.00 

Annales Gandenses / Annals of Ghent. Nelson 1951. xxvii, 105 [+100]pp; text map. Cloth, dw, sl rubbed & browned.  
 

494. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) KNIGHTON, Henry; ed & trans G H MARTIN £85.00 

Knighton's Chronicle 1337-1396. OUP 1995. lxxxvi, 593pp; 4 text maps, 2 pls. Cloth, VG; dw, sl torn & faded.  
 

495. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) LANFRANC, ed & trans Helen Clover & Margaret Gibson £50.00 

The letters of Lanfranc, Archbishop of Canterbury. OUP 1979. xvi, 204pp, f/p. Cloth, dw, sl torn; few pencil notes. 
 

496. (Oxford Medieval Texts) LICENCE, Tom (ed, & trans with Lynda Lockyer) £85.00 

Herman the Archdeacon and Goscelin of Saint-Bertin: Miracles of St Edmund. OUP 2014. cxxxi, 402pp Cloth, VG; dw, faded.  
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497. (Oxford Medieval Texts) LOVE, Rosalind C (ed & trans) £80.00 

Three eleventh-century Anglo-Latin saints' lives: Vita S Birini, Vita et miracula S Kenelmi and Vita S Rumwoldi. OUP 1996. 
cxc, 149pp. Cloth, VG; dw sl faded.  
 

498. (Oxford Medieval Texts) NICHOLAS of CLAIRVAUX; ed & trans Lena WAHLGREN-SMITH £90.00 

The letter collections of Nicholas of Clairvaux. OUP 2018. xcviii, 325pp. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

499. (Nelson Medieval Texts) RICHARD of Devizes; ed & trans John T APPLEBY £25.00 

The Chronicle of Richard of Devizes of the time of Richard I. Cronicon Richardi Divisiensis. Nelson 1963. xxvi, 106 [+84]pp; 
1 pl. Cloth, dw, ex-lib, tape marks to cloth and dw.  
 

500. (Oxford Medieval Texts) RICHARD fitzNigel; ed & trans Amilie AMT, & S D CHURCH £95.00 

Dialogus de Scaccario - The Dialogue of the Exchequer; Constitutio Domus Regis - Disposition of the King's Household.  
OUP 2007. lxii, 236pp; 3 illus. Cloth, sl faded dw, VG.  
 

501. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) THOMSON, R M (ed & trans) £30.00 

The chronicle of the election of Hugh, Abbot of Bury St Edmunds and later Bishop of Ely. OUP 1974. li, 208pp; f/p. Cloth, dw, 
VG.  
 

502. (Oxford Medieval Texts) TREHARNE, R F & I J SANDERS (ed & trans) £45.00 

Documents of the baronial movement of reform and rebellion 1258-1267. OUP 1973. ix, 353pp. Cloth, protected dw, VG.  
 

503. (Oxford Medieval Texts) WALTER of Châtillon; ed & trans David A Traill £120.00 

Walter of Châtillon: The shorter poems: Christmas hymns, love lyrics, and moral-sartirical verse. OUP 2013. cxiii, 349pp. 
Cloth, VG; dw sl faded.  
 

504. (Nelson Medieval Texts) WILLIAM of Malmesbury; ed & trans K R POTTER £15.00 

Willelmi Malmesbiriensis monachi Historia Novella. Nelson 1955. xliii, 84 [+77]pp. Cloth, rubbed & marked, torn & browned 
dw.  
 
505. (Nelson/Oxford Med Texts) WILLIAM of Malmesbury; ed Michael Winterbottom & R M 
Thomson 

£100.00 

William of Malmesbury: Saints' Lives. OUP 2002. xxxviii, 396pp. Cloth, VG, dw sl faded; few pencil notes.  
 

506. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) WINTERBOTTOM, Michael & Michael LAPIDGE (ed &c) £90.00 

The early lives of St Dunstan. OUP 2012. clxvii, 210pp. Cloth, VG; dw, sl faded spine.  
 

507. (Oxford Medieval Texts) WULFSTAN; ed & trans Michael Lapidge & Michael Winterbottom £65.00 

Wulfstan of Winchester: The Life of St Æthelwold. OUP 1991. clxxxviii, 105pp. Cloth, VG; dw sl faded.  
 

508. NEUSS, Paula (ed & trans) £30.00 

The Creacion of the World: a critical edition and translation. NY, Garland 1983. lxxxii, 249pp; 7 pls. Cloth. Scarce.  
 

509. (NEW PALAEOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY 2) THOMPSON, Edward Maunde, G F WARNER &c  £25.00 

New Palaeographical Society. Facsimiles of ancient manuscripts &c. [Series I] Part II. 1904. LgeFolio (50cm). Pls 22-46, with 
text/transcript leaves. Loose as issued, cloth-backed wrappers, cvrs torn & marked.  
 

510. (NEW PALAEOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY 4) THOMPSON, Edward Maunde, G F WARNER &c £25.00 

New Palaeographical Society. Facsimiles of ancient manuscripts &c [Series I] Part IV. 1906. LgeFolio (50cm). Pls 74-100 with 
text/transcript leaves. Loose as issued, cloth-backed wrappers, cvrs torn & marked.  
 

511. (NEW PALAEOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY 5) THOMPSON, Edward Maunde, G F WARNER &c £25.00 

New Palaeographical Society: Facsimiles of ancient manuscripts &c [Series I] Part V. 1907. LgeFolio (50cm). Pls 101-125, with 
text/transcript leaves. Loose as issued, cloth-backed wrappers, cvrs torn & marked.  
 

512. (NEW PALAEOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY II) THOMPSON, Edward Maunde, J P GILSON &c £125.00 

New Palaeographical Society: facsimiles of ancient manuscripts, etc. Second Series, Vols I & II. [Pr at OUP] 1913-30. LgeFolio 
(50cm). 9pp; 180 pls [ONLY, of 202], with text/transcript leaves & part-titles. Without covers; unbound, as issued; little 
frayed. Interrupted by the war, and discontinued following the deaths in 1929 of Thompson and Gilson; apparently less common than 
the First Series (1903-12) which it was designed to supplement. Even incomplete a useful collection of plates. 
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513. NIRENBERG, David £10.00 

Communities of violence: persecution of minorities in the Middle Ages. Princeton UP 1996. ix, 301pp. Pb; few pencil marks.  
 

514. NOBLE, Thomas F X (ed) £18.00 

From Roman provinces to medieval kingdoms. Routledge 2006. xxv, 402pp; 10 text maps & figs. Pb, VG (but pencil notes on 
Contents page).  
 

515. NYLEN, Érik £35.00 

Stones, ships and symbols. The picture stones of Gotland from the Viking Age and before. Stockholm, Gidlunds 1988.  
210pp, illus. Dec cloth. With related Gotlands Museum guide.  
 

516. Ó CRÓINÍN, Dáibhí £10.00 

Early medieval Ireland, 400-1200. Longman 1995, repr 1996. xvi, 379pp; 3 text maps. Pb.  
 

517. O'DONNELL, James J £10.00 

The ruin of the Roman empire. Profile Bks 2009. xii, 436pp; text maps & illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

518. (Oklahoma Museum of Art) MICKENBERG, David (& al) £10.00 

Songs of glory: medieval art from 900-1500. Oklahoma City 1985. 4to (28cm). xviii, 401pp; 12 col pls, c.200 illus. Pb, creased 
& sl rubbed. Exhibition catalogue. 
 

519. OLSTER, David M £30.00 

Roman defeat, Christian response and the literary construction of the Jew. Pennsylvania UP 1994. xi, 203pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

520. (OSWALD of WORCESTER) BROOKS, Nicholas & Catherine CUBITT (ed) £25.00 

St Oswald of Worcester: life and influence. Leicester UP 1996. xvii, 365pp; 12 illus, figs. Cloth, sl marked, dw.  
 

521. OVERING, Gillian R & Marijane OSBORN £8.50 

Landscape of desire: partial stories of the medieval Scandinavian world. Minnesota UP 1994. xxii, 141pp; 22 figs, 8 col pls. Pb.  
 

522. (Oxford Historical Society NS 32 33) SLADE, C F & Gabrielle LAMBRICK (ed) £30.00 

Two cartularies of Abingdon Abbey. Oxford 1990-91. 2 vols: liv, 468; lxvii, 404pp; f/p, text maps. Cloth, top corners sl 
knocked.  
 

523. PARKES, M B £25.00 

The medieval manuscripts of Keble College: a descriptive catalogue, with summary descriptions of the Greek and Oriental 
MSS. Scolar 1979. 4to (29cm). xxi, 363pp; 17 col pls, 172 illus. Cloth, spine sl faded.  
 

524. PARKES, M B [captions] £8.50 

Medieval manuscripts from Keble College Oxford [offprint - plates only]. Scolar Press 1979. 4to (28cm). 16 col pls. Stapled 
card cvrs, sl frayed & faded.  
 

525. (Parliament) GIVEN-WILSON, Chris (general ed); Paul Brand, W M Ormrod, R E Horrox &c £500.00 

The parliament rolls of medieval England 1275-1504. Woodbridge, Boydell / National Archives 2005. SmFolio (30cm).  
16 vols. Blue cloth, VG. 
 

526. (Parliament) GIVEN-WILSON, Chris (general ed); Paul Brand, W M Ormrod, R E Horrox &c £45.00 

The parliament rolls of medieval England 1275-1504.  Scholarly Digital Edns / National Archives 2005. CD-ROM in printed 
card case. Not a book!  
 

527. PARSHALL, Peter & Rainer SCHOCH; with D S Areford, R S Field & P Schmidt £40.00 

Origins of European printmaking: fifteenth-century woodcuts and their public. Washington, Nat Gallery / Nuremberg Germ 
Nat-Museum/ Yale UP 2005. 4to (30cm.; x, 371pp; col f/p, illus. Cloth, sl bumped; dw. Washington/Nuremberg exhibition. 
 

528. PARTNER, Nancy F £25.00 

Serious entertainments: the writing of history in twelfth-century England. Chicago UP 1977. xi, 287pp. Cloth, dw little sunned.  
 

529. PAYNE, Roberta L £35.00 

The influence of Dante on medieval English dream visions. NY, Lang 1989. 170pp. Laminated bds, sl bumped.  
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530. (PEARSALL, Derek) KERBY-FULTON, Kathryn, John J THOMPSON, Sarah BAECHLE (ed) £20.00 

New directions in medieval manuscript studies and reading practices: essays in honor of Derek Pearsall. Notre Dame UP 
2014. xxii, 551pp; f/p; 39 col illus. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

531. (PEARSALL, Derek) BOFFEY, Julia, A S G EDWARDS, Susanna FEIN & David RAYBIN (ed) £20.00 

Interpreting Middle English literature and manuscripts: essays in memory of Derek Pearsall. Chaucer Review vol 58 no 3-4. 
Penn State UP 2023. 285-554pp, f/p. Pb, VG.  
 

532. PHILOSTRATUS of LEMNOS, trad Blaise de Vigénère £15.00 

Les images, ou tableaux de platte peinture de Philostrate Lemnien... (Paris 1597). POD repr Paris, Hachette [c.2012].  
[52], 998, [58]pp. Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

533. PLUSKOWSKI, Aleks (ed) £15.00 

Early medieval religion. Archaeological Review from Cambridge, vol 17:2, 2000. 195pp. Pb.  
 

534. POHL, Walter £20.00 

Die Awaren: ein Steppenvolk in Mitteleuropa, 567-822 n.Chr. Munich, Beck 1988. Lge8vo (25cm). x, 529pp; 4 maps.  
Cloth; dw, sp faded.  
 

535. POHL, Walter £15.00 

Die Völkerwanderung: Eroberung und Integration. Stuttgart, Kohlhammer 2002. 266pp. Pb, VG; inscr.  
 

536. POLY, Jean-Pierre & Eric BOURNAZEL; trans Caroline Higgitt £10.00 

The feudal transformation, 900-1200. NY, Holmes & Meier 1991. xx, 404pp; 5 text maps. Two-tone cloth, faded dw.  
 

537. POPE-HENNESSY, John & Keith CHRISTIANSEN £9.50 

Secular painting in 15th century Tuscany: birth trays, cassone panels, and portraits. NY, Metropolitan Mus Bull XXXVIII, 1, 
1980. 4to (28cm). 63pp, 52 illus, most col. Pb, sl creased.  
 

538. PRAWER, Joshua £20.00 

The Latin Kingdom of Jerusalem: European colonialism in the Middle Ages. W&N 1972. xi, 587pp; 16 pls, figs.  
Cloth, frayed, scuffed & marked dw; R A Markus' copy, then Julia Smith's.  
 

539. PRESSLER, Christopher & Karen ATTAR (eds) £10.00 

Senate House Library: University of London. Scala 2012. 4to (27cm); 136pp, col illus throughout. Pb, VG.  
 

540. (PRICK of CONSCIENCE) LEWIS, Robert E & Angus McINTOSH £6.50 

A descriptive guide to the manuscripts of the Prick of Conscience. Oxford, SSMLL 1982. xvi, 173pp; 2 maps. Limp covers, VG. 
Medium Aevum Monogr NS XII. 
 

541. PRINZ, Friedrich £8.50 

Grundlagen und Anfänge: Deutschland bis 1056. Munich, Beck 1985. 438pp; 2 maps. Pb, sl creased.  
 

542. (QUEEN MARY College Hispanic Papers 10) DUFFELL, Martin J £10.00 

Modern metrical theory and the 'Verso de Arte Mayor'. 1999. 104pp. Pb. Inscr.  
 

543. RADULESCU, Raluca L & Edward Donald KENNEDY (ed) £60.00 

Broken lines: genealogical literature in late-medieval Britain and France. Turnhout, Brepols 2008. xiv, 295pp.  
Bds, sl bumped.  
 

544. RAFTIS, J Ambrose; preface by M M Postan £40.00 

The estates of Ramsey Abbey: a study in economic growth and organization. Toronto, PIMS Studies & Texts 3, 1957.  
Lge8vo (25cm). 341pp; 2 folding plans. Card cvrs, sunned & sl frayed.  
 

545. RAMSEYER, Valerie £25.00 

The transformation of a religious landscape: medieval Southern Italy, 850-1150. Cornell UP 2006. xvii, 222pp; 5 maps, 3 
genealogies. Cloth-backed bds, dw; VG.  
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546. RANDALL, Lilian M C £100.00 

Images in the margins of Gothic manuscripts. California UP 1966. 4to (28cm). viii, 238pp; col f/p, 148 b/w pls. Cloth-backed 
pictorial bds, sl bumped; dw sl frayed & neatly repaired with archival tape.  
 

547. RAPP, Claudia £35.00 

Brother-making in late antiquity and Byzantium: monks, laymen, and Christian ritual. OUP 2016. xiv, 349pp; 2 maps. Bds, dw; 
VG.  
 

548. RASTELL, John; ed Richard AXTON £20.00 

Three Rastell plays: Four Elements, Calisto and Melebea, Gentleness and Nobility. Tudor Interludes [I]. Cambridge, Brewer 
1979. vi, 169pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

549. REUTER, Timothy; ed Janet L Nelson £40.00 

Medieval polities and modern mentalities. CUP 2006. xix, 483pp. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

550. REYNOLDS, Susan £20.00 

Kingdoms and communities in Western Europe 900-1300. OUP 1984. lxxv, 387pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

551. REYNOLDS, Susan £20.00 

Fiefs and vassals: the medieval evidence reinterpreted. OUP 1994. xi, 544pp. Cloth; dw, spine sl faded; with J Fried long 
review & S R's response, from Bull GHI XIX 1 & 2.  
 

552. (REYNOLDS, Susan) STAFFORD, Pauline, Janet L NELSON & Jane MARTINDALE (ed) £10.00 

Law, laity and solidarities: essays in honour of Susan Reynolds. MUP 2001. ix, 274pp. Pb, VG.  
 

553. RICH, John (ed) £15.00 

The city in Late Antiquity. Routledge 1992. x, 204pp. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

554. RICHTER, Michael £12.50 

The formation of the medieval West: studies in the oral culture of the barbarians. Dublin, Four Courts Press 1994.  
xv, 292pp. Cloth, dw sl torn.  
 

555. (RIGG, A G) GREEN, Richard Firth & Linne R MOONEY (ed) £10.00 

Interstices: studies in Middle English and Anglo-Latin texts in honour of A G Rigg. Toronto UP 2004. xxii, 219pp; few illus. 
Cloth, dw, top edge spotted.  
 

556. RILEY-SMITH, Jonathan £20.00 

The First Crusade and the idea of crusading. Athlone Pr 1986. vii, 227pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

557. RIO, Alice (ed) £30.00 

Law, custom, and justice in Late Antiquity and the early Middle Ages: Proceedings of the 2008 Byzantine Colloquium. Kings 
College London Centre for Hellenic Sts 2007. viii, 203pp. Pb. Inscr.  
 

558. ROACH, Andrew P £12.50 

The devil's world: heresy and society 1100-1300. Pearson 2005. xviii, 262pp; 8 pls, 2 text maps. Pb, VG.  
 

559. ROACH, Levi £30.00 

Kingship and consent in Anglo-Saxon England, 871-978: assemblies and the state in the early Middle Ages. CUP 2013.  
xiv, 301pp; 5 maps, 4 tables. Cloth, dw.  
 

560. ROBINSON, I S £20.00 

Authority and resistance in the investiture contest: the polemical literature of the late eleventh century. MUP / NY 1978.  
x, 195pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

561. ROBINSON, I S £10.00 

The papacy 1073-1198: continuity and innovation. CUP 1990. xvi, 555pp. Pb.  
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562. ROBINSON, Stanford F H £100.00 

Celtic illuminative art in the Gospel Books of Durrow, Lindisfarne, and Kells. Dublin, Hodges, Figgis 1908. Lge4to (35cm). 
xxx, [104]pp  52 pls (45 collotype, 7 chromolithograph). Gilt-dec cloth, bevelled bds, t.e.g.; worn, spine torn; ex-lib, one or 
two perforated stamps. Text initials pr in red. 5 pls of Durrow, 6 of Lindisfarne, 41 of Kells (details of initials in colour). 
 

563. ROESDAHL, Else; trans Susan Margeson & Kirsten Williams £15.00 

Viking Age Denmark. British Museum Publ 1982. 272pp; 104 illus & figs. Cloth, dw.  
 

564. ROHRBACHER, David £15.00 

The historians of Late Antiquity. Routledge 2002. viii, 324pp. Pb.  
 

565. ROLLASON, David £50.00 

Northumbria, 500-1100: creation and destruction of a kingdom. CUP 2003. Lge8vo (26cm). xxvii, 339pp; 38 illus, figs, maps. 
Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

566. (Rolls Series 47) LANGTOFT, Pierre de; ed & trans Thomas Wright £30.00 

The Chronicle of Pierre de Langtoft in French verse from the earliest period to the death of King Edward I. 1866-68.  
2 vols: xxx, 497; xvi, 487pp. Modern red cloth; ex-lib.  
 

567. (Rolls Series 60) CAMPBELL, William (ed) £20.00 

Materials for a history of the reign of Henry VII from the P R O. 1873-77. 2 vols: xvi, 709; xxii, 666pp. Morocco-backed cloth, 
bumped & marked; sps rubbed & frayed.   
 

568. RÓNA-TAS, András £35.00 

Hungarians and Europe in the early Middle Ages: an introduction to early Hungarian history. Budapest, Central European UP 
1999. xxii, 566pp, 75 figs, 16 col pls. Cloth, dw; a few pencil notes/marks.  
 

569. ROSENWEIN, Barbara H (ed) £10.00 

Anger's past: the social uses of an emotion in the Middle Ages. Cornell UP 1998. xi, 256pp; 1 col pl, 11 b/w illus. Pb.  
 

570. ROSENWEIN, Barbara H £10.00 

Negotiating space: power, restraint and privileges of immunity in early medieval Europe. MUP 1999. xxii, 267pp, 6 text maps, 
figs. Pb. Inscr.  
 

571. ROSSER, Gervase £20.00 

The art of solidarity in the Middle Ages: guilds in England 1250-1550. OUP 2015. xi, 235pp; 8 illus. 2nd impr. Cloth, VG; dw.  
 

572. RUBENSTEIN, Jay £10.00 

Armies of heaven: the first crusade and the quest for apocalypse. NY, Basic Books 2011. xiv, 402pp; 12 col pls. Cloth, dw.  
 

573. RUBIN, Miri £15.00 

Corpus Christi: the eucharist in late medieval culture. CUP 1991, repr 1992. xv, 432pp; 19 illus. Pb, sl creased.  
 

574. SALISBURY, Joyce E £25.00 

Medieval sexuality: a research guide. NY, Garland 1990. xx, 210pp. Cloth, sl rubbed.  
 

575. SALWAY, Peter (ed) £10.00 

The Roman era: the British Isles 55 BC-AD 410. OUP 2002. xxx, 286pp; 26 figs, 15 text maps. Pb. Short Oxford History of the 
British Isles. 
 

576. SANDLER, Lucy Freeman £40.00 

The Peterborough Psalter in Brussels and other Fenland manuscripts. Harvey Miller 1974. Folio (38x26cm). 175pp; 346 illus 
inc 8 tipped-in col pls. Cloth, dw sl torn.  
 

577. SANDLER, Lucy Freeman £40.00 

Omne Bonum: a fourteenth-century encyclopedia of universal knowledge, BL MSS Royal 6 E VI - 6 E VII. Harvey Miller 1996. 
4to (28cm). 2 vols: 208; 272pp, 878 illus. Cloth, dws; small chip out of lower edge of vol 1 cvr, dw sl frayed.  
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578. (SARGENT, Michael G) BROWN, Jennifer N & Nicole R RICE (ed) £60.00 

Manuscript culture and medieval devotional traditions: essays in honour of Michael G Sargent. York Medieval Pr 2021.  
xxv, 379pp, illus. Illus bds, VG.  
 

579. SAWYER, Birgit, Peter SAWYER & Ian WOOD (ed) £20.00 

The Christianization of Scandinavia: report of a symposium, Kungälv, Sweden, August 1985. Alingsås, Viktoria 1987.  
Sm4to (24cm). xiv, 130pp; f/p, 3 text maps. Pb, little rubbed, paper toned. Scarce.  
 

580. SAWYER, Birgit & Peter £10.00 

Medieval Scandinavia from conversion to reformation, circa 800-1500. Minnesota UP 1993. xvi, 265pp; 35 figs & illus. Pb.  
 

581. (SAWYER, P H) WOOD, Ian & Niels LUND (ed) £50.00 

People and places in Northern Europe 500-1600: essays in honour of Peter Hayes Sawyer. Woodbridge, Boydell 1991.  
xxii, 248pp; 22 text maps, illus & figs. Cloth.  
 

582. SCATTERGOOD, John; with Niamh Pattwell & Emma Williams £30.00 

Trinity College Library Dublin: a descriptive catalogue of manuscripts containing Middle English and some Old English.  
Dublin, Four Courts 2021. xxxvii, 367pp; 16 col pls. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

583. SCHNEIDER, Reinhard £10.00 

Das Frankenreich. 2. Aufl. Munich, Oldenbourg 1990. x, 203pp; 2 maps. Pb, few pencil notes/marks.  
Oldenbourg Grundriss der Geschichte 5. 
 

584. SCHNEIDMÜLLER, Bernd & Stefan WEINFURTER (hrsg) £10.00 

Ottonische Neuanfänge: Symposion zur Austellung Otto der Grosse, Magdeburg und Europa. Mainz, von Zabern 2001.  
Sm4to (24cm). viii, 398pp; 14 col & 75 b/w illus. Pictorial bds, VG.  
 

585. (Scolar Facsimiles - Fairfax 16) NORTON-SMITH, John (intr) £90.00 

Bodleian Library MS Fairfax 16. Scolar Press 1979. Lge4to(28cm). xxix pp; 2 col pls; 340 leaves facsimile. Cloth, sl bumped; 
card slip-case.  
 

586. (Scolar Facsimiles – Findern MS ) BEADLE, Richard & A E B OWEN (intr) £50.00 

The Findern Manuscript (Cambridge UL MS Ff. I. 6). Scolar Press 1977, repr 1978. 4to (27cm). xxxiv pp; 185 leaves facsimile. 
Cloth, sp sl faded.  
 

587. (Scotland) [GORDON, John, ed] £35.00 

The new statistical account of Scotland. [Vol XIV Inverness, only]. Edinburgh, Blackwood 1845. [2], 533pp, double-page engr 
maps of 'Inverness shire' & 'Western islands', col in outline. Cloth-backed bds, rubbed & marked, hinge cracked; Richard 
Sharpe bookpl; without half-titles & contents page (supplied by hand), 'Inverness-shire' added to title by hand.  
This vol includes the Outer Hebrides, Skye & the 'Small Isles', as well as mainland Invernessshire; it was issued with Ross and Cromarty.  
 

588. (SCOTT, Kathleen L, general editor) Ann E NICHOLS, Michael T ORR, Lynda DENNISON £15.00 

An index of images in English manuscripts...c.1380-c.1509: The Bodleian Library, Oxford. 1: MSS Additional - Digby. Harvey 
Miller 2000. 4to (27cm). 144pp, 16 pls. Laminated bds, sunned & sl bumped.  
 

589. SCOTT, Kathleen L (general editor), Lynda DENNISON, M W DRIVER, A E NICHOLS £20.00 

An index of images in English manuscripts... c.1380-c.1509: The Bodleian Library, Oxford, fasc 2: MSS Dodsworth - Marshall. 
Harvey Miller 2001. 4to (27cm). 144pp,  24 pls. Laminated bds, sl faded.  
 

590. SCOTT, Kathleen L (general editor), Lynda DENNISON, Lynda & Michael T ORR £20.00 

An index of images in English manuscripts... c.1380-c.1509: The Bodleian Library, Oxford, fasc 3: MSS e Musaeo - Wood. 
Harvey Miller 2002. 4to (27cm). 141pp inc 12 pls. Laminated bds, sl faded.  
 

591. (Scottish Text Society: New Series 9) CRAIGIE, William A (ed) £30.00 

The Maitland Quarto Manuscript containing poems by Sir Richard Maitland, Arbuthnot, and others. Blackwood 1920. xix, 
306pp; 4 pls. Morocco-backed cloth, t.e.g; sl rubbed & bumped; ex-lib.  
 

592. (Scottish Text Society: New Series 14) CRAIGIE, W A (ed) £35.00 

The Asloan manuscript: a miscellany in prose and verse written by John Asloan in the reign of James the Fifth. Vol I [of 2]. 
Edinburgh, Blackwood 1923. xv, 337pp. Morocco-backed cloth, t.e.g; rubbed & bumped, head of sp frayed; ex-lib.  
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593. SEARLE, William George £35.00 

Anglo-Saxon bishops, kings and nobles: the succession of the bishops and the pedigrees of the kings and nobles. CUP 1899. 
xii, 469pp. Cloth, sl worn, head of spine little frayed.  
 

594. SEGGERN, Harm von £12.50 

Informationsübermittlung im Mittelalter: Bilanz und Perspektiven der Forschung. (Christian-Albrechts-Univ MA thesis), Kiel 
1993. [2], iv, 139, lxxxii pp; tipped-in maps. Cloth-backed card cvrs, becoming loose. Bound single-sided print-out. 
 

595. SÉNAC, Philippe £45.00 

Les Carolingiens et al-Andalus (VIIIe-IXe siècles). Paris, Maisonneuve & Larose 2002. 154pp. Pb. Scarce.  
 

596. SHAFFERN, Robert W £20.00 

The Penitents' Treasury: indulgences in Latin Christendom, 1175-1375. Scranton UP 2007. x, 240pp. Pb.  
 

597. (Sicily) KLÜPFEL, Ludwig, Hans E ROHDE, Eugen HABERKERN £25.00 

Die äussere Politik Alfonsos III von Aragonien (1285-1291). Mit...Beiträge zur Geschichte der inneren Politik Alfonsos; - : Der 
Kampf um Sizilien in den Jahren 1291-1302; - : Der Kampf um Sizilien in den Jahren 1302-1337. Berlin/Leipzig, Rothschild 
1911/12; 1913; 1921. 3 vols re-bound in 1: viii, 214; [vi], 166; xiv, 214pp. Stain to upper margin. Buckram, spine gilt-titled; 
rubbed, spine & rear cvr sl marked. Abh z Mittleren u Neueren Gesch 35, 42, 67. Jonathan Sumption's copy, 1970.  
 

598. SIMS-WILLIAMS, Patrick £30.00 

Religion and literature in Western England, 600-800. CUP 1990. xiii, 448pp; 2 text maps. Cloth, dw; with Julia Smith short 
review.  
 

599. SISAM, Kenneth £15.00 

Studies in the history of Old English literature. OUP 1953. vii, 314pp. Cloth, faded & rubbed; R W Burchfield's copy,  
one or two neat ink or pencil notes, with clippings of TLS review & exchange of letters on Pound's Seafarer.   
 

600. SISAM, Kenneth £8.50 

Studies in the history of Old English literature. OUP 1953 repr Sandpiper 1998. vii, 314pp. Cloth, faded & torn dw.  
 

601. SKELTON, John; ed F W Brownlow £10.00 

The Book of the Laurel. Delaware/AUP 1990. 258pp; 6 illus. Cloth, sl bumped; corners little rubbed.  
 

602. (SKELTON) KINSMAN, Robert S & Theodore YONGE (eds) £25.00 

John Skelton: canon and census. Monographic Press for the Renaissance Society of America, 1967. Sm4to(21cm); xxv, 88pp. 
Card cvrs, sl scuffed; "review copy" stamp to cvr & half-title. Scarce.  
 

603. (SKELTON) CARLSON, David R (ed) £15.00 

John Skelton and early modern culture: papers honoring Robert S. Kinsman. Arizona, ACMRS 2008. xxii, 244pp. Pb, VG.  
 

604. SLUPECKI, Leszek Pawel; trans Izabella Szymanska £25.00 

Slavonic pagan sanctuaries. Warsaw, Polish Academy of Sciences 1994. 261pp, 2 maps, 1 folding, 104 illus. Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

605. SMALLEY, Beryl £30.00 

The Becket conflict and the Schools: a study of intellectuals in politics. Oxford, Blackwell 1973. xiv, 258pp. Cloth, sl bumped; 
dw sp faded.  
 

606. SMITH, G Gregory (ed) £8.50 

Specimens of Middle Scots. Edinburgh, Blackwood 1902. lxxv, 374pp. Cloth, sl rubbed & marked; Pamela Gradon's copy, then 
A S G Edwards'.  
 

607. SMYTH, Alfred P £30.00 

Scandinavian York and Dublin: the history and archaeology of two related Viking kingdoms. Vol II [of 2]. Dublin, Templekieran 
Pr / Humanities Pr, NJ 1979. x, 361pp; 5 text maps & 1 foldout. Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

608. SMYTH, Alfred P (ed) £20.00 

Medieval Europeans: studies in ethnic identity and national perspectives in medieval Europe. Macmillan 1998 (repr).  
xxi, 284pp. Cloth, dw.  
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609. SPIEGEL, Gabrielle M £8.50 

Romancing the past: the rise of vernacular prose historiography in 13C France. California UP 1993 repr 1995.  
xiv, 422pp; f/p. Pb.  
 

610. (SPOLETO Conference 1985) CAPITANI, Ovidio (et al) £40.00 

Segni e riti nella chiesa altomedievale occidentale: 11-17 aprile 1985. Settimane di Studio del Centro Italiano di Studi sull'Alto 
Medioevo XXXIII. Spoleto, CISAM 1987. 2 vols: 988pp, 142 pls. Card cvrs, sl scuffed.  
 

611. STAFFORD, Pauline £10.00 

The East Midlands in the early Middle Ages. Leicester UP 1985. ix, 230pp; 70 illus. Pb.  
 

612. STAFFORD, Pauline £12.50 

Unification and conquest: a political and social history of England in the tenth and eleventh centuries. Arnold 1989.  
viii, 232pp; text map. Pb.  
 

613. STAFFORD, Pauline £45.00 

Queen Emma and Queen Edith: queenship and women's power in eleventh-century England. Oxford, Blackwell 1997.  
xi, 371pp; 11 figs & illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

614. STAFFORD, Pauline & Anneke B MULDER-BAKKER (eds) £15.00 

Gendering the Middle Ages. A Gender and History special issue. Oxford, Blackwell 2001. vi, 244pp. Pb.  
 

615. STANTCHEV, Stefan K £30.00 

Spiritual rationality: papal embargo as cultural practice. OUP 2014. xi, 238pp; 2 tables. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

616. STAUNTON, Michael £50.00 

The historians of Angevin England. OUP 2017. xi, 402pp. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

617. STENTON, Frank M £12.50 

The first century of English feudalism, 1066-1166. OUP 1932; 2nd edn rev 1961. ix, 312pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw rubbed. 
 

618. STENTON, Frank M; ed Doris Mary Stenton £25.00 

Preparatory to Anglo-Saxon England, being the collected papers of Frank Merry Stenton. OUP 1970. xiv, 425pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

619. (STEPHEN) KING, Edmund £20.00 

King Stephen. Yale UP 2010. xvii, 382pp; 16 pls with 24 illus, 2 maps. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

620. STEPHENSON, Paul £45.00 

Byzantium's Balkan frontier: a political study of the Northern Balkans, 900-1204. CUP 2000. xii, 352pp; 22 text maps & figs. 
Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

621. STEVENSON, Allan £8.50 

The problem of the Missale Speciale. Bibl Soc 1967. xxiv, 400pp; illus. Cloth, cellophane dw; VG.  
 

622. STILLMAN, Norman A £12.50 

The Jews of Arab lands: a history and source book. Philadelphia, Jewish Publ Soc 1979. xxx, 473pp; 35 illus. Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

623. (Surtees Soc 62) THORNTON, Alice [ed Charles Jackson] £12.50 

The autobiography of Mrs Alice Thornton, of East Newton, Co.York. 1875. xv, 373pp. Cloth, worn, backstrip disintegrating, 
cvrs loose, but tape-repaired; book-block intact.  
 

624. (Survey of MSS Illuminated in the British Isles: 1) ALEXANDER, J J G £75.00 

Insular manuscripts, 6th to the 9th century. Survey of manuscripts illuminated in the British Isles 1. Harvey Miller 1978.  
Folio (33cm). 219pp; 380 illus incl 8 tipped-in col pls. Cloth; dw, sl faded.  
 

625. (Survey of MSS Illuminated in the British Isles: 3) KAUFFMANN, C M £85.00 

Romanesque manuscripts, 1066-1190. Survey of manuscripts illuminated in the British Isles 3. Harvey Miller 1975. Folio (33cm). 
235pp; 346 illus, 4 tipped-in col pls. Cloth; dw, sl faded & frayed.  
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626. (Survey of MSS illuminated in the British Isles: 5) SANDLER, Lucy Freeman £200.00 

Gothic manuscripts, 1285-1385. I: Text and illustratons; - II: Catalogue. Survey of manuscripts illuminated in the British Isles 5.  
Harvey Miller 1986. Folio (33cm). 2 vols: 208; 240pp; 450 illus, 8 col. Cloth, dws; vol 1 dw sl sunned & damp-marked, hole to 
front repaired with archival tape to prevent further damage; vol 1 front cvr holed; vol 2 dw sp sunned.  
 

627. (Survey of MSS illuminated in the British Isles: 6) SCOTT, Kathleen £50.00 

Later Gothic manuscripts, 1390-1490. Survey of manuscripts illuminated in the British Isles 6. Harvey Miller 1996. Folio (33cm).  
2 vols: 296pp, 16 col pls, 543 illus; 434pp. Cloth, sl bumped, sps little damp-stained; v.l 1: dw, sl frayed; v.2 dw, torn with loss.  
 

628. (SUTTON, Anne F) VISSER-FUCHS, Livia (ed) £8.50 

Tant d'emprises - so many undertakings: essays in honour of Anne F Sutton. The Ricardian XIII. Richard III Soc 2003.  
xxiii, 431pp. Pb, sl marked.  
 

629. (TAKAMIYA, Toshi) BARKER, Nicholas (ed) £10.00 

The Book Collector, Vol 53 no I. Spring 2004. 156pp, illus. Card cvrs.   
 

630. (TAKAMIYA Collection) CLEMENS, Raymond, Diane DUCHARNE, Emily ULRICH £50.00 

A gathering of medieval English manuscripts: the Takamiya Collection at the Beinecke Library. Yale U 2016.  
SmFolio (31cm). 119pp; col illus throughout. Pb. Scarce.  
 

631. TALBOT, C H & E A HAMMOND £15.00 

The medical practitioners in medieval England: a biographical register. Wellcome Historical Medical Lib 1965. Lge8vo (25cm). 
x, 503pp. Cloth; dw, creased & frayed; few pencil marks & notes.  
 

632. TAYLOR, Alison £7.50 

Anglo-Saxon Cambridgeshire. Cambridge, Oleander Press 1978. 48pp, illus. Stapled card cvrs, sl faded.  
 

633. (TAYLOR, H M) BUTLER, L A S & R K MORRIS (eds) £25.00 

The Anglo-Saxon church: papers on history, architecture, and archaeology in honour of H M Taylor. CBA Research Report 
60, 1986. 4to (29cm). xi, 226pp; 144 plans & illus. Pb, sl worn & creased.  
 

634. TAYLOR, Ronald J £15.00 

The Art of the Minnesinger: songs of the thirteenth century transcribed & edited with textual & musical commentaries.  
Wales UP 1968. 2 vols: xliv, 182pp, f/p; 301pp, f/p. Cloth, VG; dws, torn.  
 

635. TELLENBACH, Gerd; trans Timothy Reuter £10.00 

The church in western Europe from the tenth to the early twelfth century. CUP 1993. xx, 403pp. Pb, VG.  
 

636. TESSIER, Georges £10.00 

Le baptême de Clovis, 25 décembre... Paris, Gallimard 1964. 425pp; 45 pls, 4 maps. Limp covers, cellophane dw.  
 

637. (THEODORE of Tarsus) LAPIDGE, Michael (ed) £20.00 

Archbishop Theodore: commemorative studies on his life and influence. CUP 1995. xiii, 343pp. Cloth, VG, sl marked dw;  
few pencil marks, with Julia Smith inserted notes & short review.  
 

638. THOMAS, Charles £10.00 

The early Christian archaeology of North Britain. Hunter Marshall Lectures 1968. OUP for Glasgow U 1971. xvi, 253pp;  
8 pls, illus. Cloth, sl rubbed dw.  
 

639. THOMAS, Hugh M £75.00 

The secular clergy in England, 1066-1216. OUP 2014 (repr). xi, 422pp; 8 col pls. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

640. THOMPSON, Sir Edward Maunde £12.50 

Handbook of Greek and Latin palaeography. Second edn, revised. Kegan Paul 1894. xii, 343pp; 3 folding tables, text-figs.  
Dec cloth, abraded & sl bumped.  
 

641. THOMPSON, Sir Edward Maunde £30.00 

An introduction to Greek and Latin palaeography. OUP 1912. Lge8vo(25cm). xvi, 600pp; 250 illus. Cloth, sl rubbed & 
bumped; head of sp chipped.  
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642. THOMPSON, James Westfall £35.00 

The medieval library. Chicago UP 1939. Lge8vo (26cm). viii, 682pp. Cloth, rubbed & marked; cellophane dw.  
 

643. THOMPSON, Kathleen £15.00 

The monks of Tiron: a monastic community and religious reform in the twelfth century. CUP 2014. x, 270pp. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

644. THORNDIKE, Lynn £60.00 

A history of magic and experimental science [Vols I & II:] during the first thirteen centuries of our era. Columbia UP 1923, 
repr [1980s?]. 2 vols: xl, 835; 1036pp. Cloth, covers a little bowed.  
 

645. TOLKIEN, J R R; ed Christopher Tolkien £8.50 

The monsters and the critics and other essays. 1983, repr HarperCollins 2006. 240pp. Pb.  
 

646. TREHARNE, Elaine £12.50 

Living through conquest: the politics of early English, 1020-1220. OUP 2012. xv, 218pp; illus. Pb  
 

647. TURNER, Marion £40.00 

Chaucerian conflict: languages of antagonism in late fourteenth-century London. OUP 2006. x, 213pp. Cloth, dw sl frayed.  
 

648. TURVEY, Roger £18.00 

The Welsh princes: the native rulers of Wales, 1063-1283. Longman 2002. xxxi, 215pp; text maps & tables. Pb, VG.  
 

649. TWITI, William; ed & trans Bror Danielsson £20.00 

The art of hunting, 1327. Cynegetica Anglica I. Stockholm, Almqvist & Wiksell 1977. 116pp; tipped-in col f/p; 4 col & 35 b/w 
pls. Card cvrs, sl scuffed.  
 

650. ULLMANN, Walter £10.00 

The growth of papal goverment in the Middle Ages: a study in the ideological relation of clerical to lay power.  
Methuen 1955; 2nd edn 1962. xxiv, 492pp; f/p. Cloth, worn, spine taped, backstrip laid down, working copy.  
 

651. UNTERKIRCHER, Franz (trans J M Brownjohn) £40.00 

A treasury of illuminated manuscripts: a selection of miniatures from manuscripts in the Austrian National Library. NY, 
Putnam 1967. Folio (38cm). 264pp. 60 tipped-in col pls. Cloth, sl marked; ex-lib, bookpl, number on title verso, title sl 
marked, otherwise clean. (Also publ in the UK by T&H as European illuminated manuscripts in...). 
 

652. URBANCZYK, Przemyslaw £25.00 

Medieval Arctic Norway. Warsaw, Polish Academy of Sciences 1992. 287pp, 24 col pls, 77 figs & maps. Pb, marked  
& sl rubbed.  
 

653. URBANCZYK, Przemyslaw £25.00 

Origins of central Europe. Warsaw, Polish Academy of Sciences 1997. 249pp, text maps. Pb.  
 

654. URBAŃCZYK, Przemysław (ed) £10.00 

Early christianity in central and East Europe. Warsaw, Polish Ac 1997. 202pp; folding maps in rear pocket. Pb.  
 

655. URBAŃCZYK, Przemysław (ed) £30.00 

Europe around the year 1000. Warsaw, Polish Acad 2001. 488pp, text maps & a few illus. Laminated bds.  
 

656. (UTRECHT Psalter) DE WALD, E T £125.00 

The illustrations of the Utrecht Psalter. Princeton UP [1932]. Lge4to (39cm). [viii], 83pp; 144 collotype pls. Cloth, gilt 
emblem; rubbed & sl bumped; ex-lib but clean.  
 

657. VAN LOO, Bart; trans Nancy Forest-Flier £20.00 

The Burgundians: a vanished empire. A history of 1111 years and one day. Head of Zeus 2021. xxxii, 590pp; 3 genealogies,  
5 maps, 28 col pls. Cloth, dw; silk marker.  
 

658. VANDERPUTTEN, Steven & Brigitte MEIJNS (eds) £40.00 

Ecclesia in medio nationis: reflections on the studies of monasticism in the central middle ages / réflexions sur l'étude du 
monachisme au moyen âge central. Leuven UP 2011. 215pp, 10 pls. Card cvrs, dw; inscr by Meijns.  
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659. VENARDE, Bruce L £12.50 

Women's monasticism and medieval society: nunneries in France and England, 890-1215. Cornell UP 1997, repr 1999.  
xx, 242pp; f/p; text maps. Pb, sl scuffed, cover creased.  
 

660. VERHULST, Adriaan £40.00 

Rural and urban aspects of early medieval Northwest Europe. Aldershot, Variorum 1992. xii, 338pp, 28 maps & plans.  
Cloth. 5 English studies, 8 French, 1 German. 
 

661. VERHULST, Adriaan £10.00 

The Carolingian economy. CUP 2002. 160pp. Pb, VG.  
 

662. (VERNON Manuscript) DOYLE, A I (intr) £400.00 

The Vernon Manuscript. A facsimile of Bodleian Library, Oxford, MS Eng poet a.1. Cambridge, Brewer 1987.  
LgeFolio (52x36cm). viii, 16pp; 26 col pls, 826pp b/w facsimile. Red cloth, black morocco spine label, gilt rules, little knocked, 
scuffed & marked; label removed from e/p, and small stamp from foot of title.  
The largest & most important single collection of medieval English religious writing, with a unique Arthurian Grail romance, the 
alliterative Pistill of Susan, & one of the earliest copies of Piers Plowman (A-text). 
 

663. (Victoria & Albert Museum) MARKS, Richard, Paul WILLIAMSON & Eleanor Townsend (ed) £25.00 

Gothic: art for England 1400-1547. V&A 2003. 4to(29cm). 496pp; illus, many col. Cloth, dw. Exhibition catalogue. 
 

664. (VIKINGS - Smithsonian exhibition) FITZHUGH, William W & Elisabeth I WARD (ed) £12.50 

Vikings: the North Atlantic saga. Washington DC, Smithsonian Inst 2000. 4to (28cm). 432pp; col illus & maps throughout.  
Pb, sl creased.  
 

665. (VIRGIL) DAVIES, Martin & John GOLDFINCH (ed) £8.50 

Vergil: a census of printed editions 1469-1500. Bibl Soc Occ Papers 7, 1992. Folio. 124pp; 2 illus. Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

666. VITTO, Cindy L £10.00 

The virtuous pagan in Middle English literature. Trans Amer Phil Soc 79.5, Philadelphia 1989. 100pp. Wrs.  
 

667. VOLLRATH-REICHELT, Hanna £15.00 

Königsgedanke und Königtum bei den Angelsachsen bis zur Mitte des 9. Jhdts. Cologne, Böhlau 1971. xi, 240pp.  
Cloth, sl knocked.  
 

668. WAINWRIGHT, F T; ed H P R Finberg £10.00 

Scandinavian England: collected papers. Phillimore 1975. ix, 387pp; text maps. Cloth, sl bumped. 9 papers. 
 

669. WAKELIN, Daniel £60.00 

Humanism, reading, and English literature 1430-1530. OUP 2007. xi, 254pp. Cloth, dw; sl bumped.  
 

670. WALKER, Ian W £10.00 

Mercia and the making of England. Stroud, Sutton 2000. Lge8vo (25cm). xx, 236pp; 60 illus. Cloth, VG; dw, sl bumped.  
 

671. (The WALLACE) BLIND HARRY; ed & intr Anne McKim £10.00 

The Wallace. Edinburgh, Canongate Classics 112, 2003. xx, 439pp. Pb.  
 

672. WARD-PERKINS, Brian, with Hugo Blake £8.50 

Ricerche su Luni medievale. Offpr from Scavi di Luni...1972-73-74. Rome, Bretschneider 1977. Folio. [16], 40pp; 16 pls  
incl 4 double-p plans. Wrs, sl creased.  
 

673. WARDALE, E E £6.50 

An Old English grammar. Methuen 1922; 2nd edn (with Index added) 1926. Sm8vo. ix, 146pp Cloth, little rubbed & marked; 
Frank Barlow's copy, acquisition note (19.1.31) & skull-and-barley bookpl.  
 

674. WARNER, Sir George (ed) £40.00 

The Libelle of Englyshe Polycye: a poem on the use of sea-power, 1436. OUP 1926. Sm4to. lvi, 126pp; 6 collotype pls, 2 
double-p. Cloth, sl rubbed & marked; cellophane dw; a few pencil marks & notes.  
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675. WATSON, Fiona £9.50 

Under the hammer: Edward I and Scotland, 1286-1306. East Linton, Tuckwell Press 1998. xxix, 255pp, 13 pls, map. Pb.  
Julia Smith's copy, a few pencil notes/marks; review inserted.  
 

676. WAWN, Andrew (ed) £12.50 

Northern antiquity: the post-medieval reception of Edda and Saga. Enfield, Hisarlik Pr 1994. x, 342pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

677. WEINFURTER, Stefan, trans Barbara Bowlus £40.00 

The Salian century [1024-1125]: main currents in an age of transition. Pennsylvania UP 1999. xiv, 233pp; f/p, 41 figs.  
Cloth, protected dw, VG.  
 

678. WEISKOTT, Eric £25.00 

English alliterative verse: poetic tradition and literary history. CUP 2016. xiv, 236pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

679. WENZEL, Siegfried £20.00 

The sin of Sloth: acedia in medieval thought and literature. Chapel Hill, U of N Carolina Pr 1967. xi, 269pp.  
Cloth, sl bumped; dw, frayed & marked.  
 

680. WESTHOLM, Gun (ed); trans Neil Betteridge £10.00 

The hoard from Spillings. Värnamo, Fälth & Hässler 2005. Sm4to (20cm). 35pp, illus. Pb.  
 

681. (Stephen D WHITE) TUTEN, Belle S & Tracey L BILLADO (ed) £75.00 

Feud, violence and practice: essays in medieval studies in honor of Stephen D White. Ashgate 2010. xiii, 336pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

682. (WHITELOCK, Dorothy) CLEMOES, Peter & Kathleen HUGHES (ed) £35.00 

England before the Conquest: studies in primary sources presented to Dorothy Whitelock. CUP 1971. xvi, 418pp; f/p, 8 pls, 
figs. Cloth, dw sl rubbed.  
 

683. WILLIAMS, Ann £10.00 

Kingship and government in pre-conquest England, c.500-1066. Macmillan 1999. xxvii, 243pp. Pb. British History in Perspective. 
 

684. WILLIAMSON, Tom £40.00 

Environment, society and landscape in early medieval England: time and topography. Woodbridge, Boydell 2013.  
viii, 270pp, 41 figs. Bds.  
 

685. (WINCHESTER Studies 4.iii) RUMBLE, Alexander R £25.00 

The Anglo-Saxon minsters of Winchester, III: Property and piety in early medieval Winchester. Documents relating to the 
topography of the Anglo-Saxon and Norman city and its minsters. OUP 2002. 4to (28cm). xxiv, 253pp; col f/p, 5 pls, figs. 
Cloth, dw.  
 

686. WOGAN-BROWNE, Jocelyn, Nicholas WATSON, Andrew TAYLOR, Ruth EVANS (ed) £12.50 

The idea of the vernacular: an anthology of Middle English literary theory, 1280-1520. Exeter UP 1999. Lge8vo (25cm).  
xvi, 506pp; text map. Pb, cvrs sl rubbed & scuffed.  
 

687. WOOLF, Rosemary; ed Heather O'Donoghue £8.50 

Art and doctrine: essays on medieval literature. Hambledon Press 1986. xiv, 248pp; f/p. Cloth, dw.  
 

688. (WORCESTER - 2 offprints) MASON, Emma; Ann WILLIAMS £8.50 

Change and continuity in 11th-century Mercia: the experience of St Wulfstan of Worcester; - The spoliation of Worcester. 
Anglo-Norman Studies VIII & XIX, 1986; 1997. 23; 26pp. Stapled; inscr to Patrick Wormald.  
 

689. WORMALD, Patrick £80.00 

Legal culture in the early medieval West: law as text, image and experience. Hambledon Press 1999. xxii, 401pp; f/p, 2 illus. 
Cloth, dw; inscr to Julia Smith, with card. Scarce.  
 

690. WORMALD, Patrick £8.50 

Corruption, decline, and the 'real world' of the early English church: aristocrats as abbots. 21st Brixworth Lecture, 2003. 
Friends of All Saints, Brixworth 2005. ii, 24pp. Card cvrs, VG.  
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691. (WULFSTAN) TOWNEND, Matthew (ed) £50.00 

Wulfstan, Archbishop of York: the proceedings of the second Alcuin Conference. Turnhout, Brepols 2004.  
xiii, 553pp; 36 illus. Pictorial boards.  
 

692. (St WULFSTAN of Worcester) BARROW, Julia S & N P BROOKS (ed) £65.00 

St Wulfstan and his world. Aldershot, Ashgate 2005. xx, 242pp; 50 figs & illus. Red cloth, VG.  
 

693. (WYATT, Thomas) HARRIER, Richard £30.00 

The canon of Sir Thomas Wyatt's poetry. Harvard UP 1975. xv, 259pp. Cloth, sl rubbed & bumped; pencil & ink notes 
throughout.  
 

694. (WYCLIF) ASTON, Margaret - offprint £7.50 

John Wycliffe's Reformation reputation. Past & Present 30. 1965. 29pp. Wrs.  
 

695. (WYCLIF) NETTER, Thomas (ascr); ed Walter Waddington Shirley £12.50 

Fasciculi Zizaniorum magistri Johannis Wyclif cum tritico, ascribed to Thomas Netter of Walden. Longman 1858.  
lxxxvii, 553pp; folding chromolith f/p. Buckram-backed boards, worn & marked, sp repaired.  
Anne Hudson's working copy, with pencil notes, page-markers & inserted notes. Rolls Series 5. 
 

696. YEAGER, Robert F (ed) £8.50 

Fifteenth-century studies: recent essays. Hamden CT, Archon 1984. ix, 364pp. Cloth, sl bumped.  
 

697. (Yearbook of English Sts 22) GURR, Andrew & Phillipa HARDMAN (ed) £8.50 

Yearbook of English Studies. Vol 22: Medieval narrative special number. MHRA 1992. ix, 366pp, 9 pls. Pb.  
 

698. YORKE, Barbara £20.00 

Kings and kingdoms of early Anglo-Saxon England. Seaby 1990, repr Routledge 1997. vi, 218pp; 14 pls; 2 text maps. Pb.  
 

699. YORKE, Barbara £20.00 

Wessex in the early Middle Ages. Leicester UP 1995. xiii, 367pp; 88 illus. Pb, VG.  
 

700. YORKE, Barbara £75.00 

Nunneries and the Anglo-Saxon royal houses. Continuum 2003. x, 229pp. Pictorial bds.  
 

701. ZETTEL, Horst £35.00 

Das Bild der Normannen und der Normanneneinfälle in westfränkischen, ostfränkischen und angelsächsischen Quellen  
des 8. bis 11. Jahrhunderts. Munich, Fink 1977. 333pp. Limp cvrs, sl rubbed.  
 

702. ZIBAWI, Mahmoud £30.00 

Images de l'Égypte chrétienne: Iconologie copte. Paris, Picard 2003. Folio (31x24cm). 239pp, col illus throughout. Cloth, dw.  
 

703. ZIEMAN, Katherine £15.00 

Singing the new song: literacy and liturgy in late medieval England. Pennsylvania UP 2008. xvii, 294pp; 6 illus. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

704. ZILMER, Kristel & Judith JESCH (ed) £25.00 

Epigraphic literacy and Christian identity: modes of written discourse in the newly Christian European North. Turnhout, 
Brepols 2012. vi, 272pp; figs & illus. Pictorial boards, VG.  
 

705. ZIMMERMANN, Michel (et al) £25.00 

Les marches méridionales du royaume aux alentours de l'an Mil: inventaire typologique des sources documentaires.  
Pr Univ de Nancy 1987. 4to (26cm). [ii], 8, 309pp. Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

706. ZINK, Michel £20.00 

La subjectivité littéraire: autour du siècle de saint Louis. Paris, PUF Écriture 1985. 267pp. Limp card cvrs, rubbed.  
 

707. ZSCHOKKE, Fridtjof £15.00 

Die romanischen Glasgemälde des Strassburger Münsters. Basle, Schwabe 1942. SmFolio (32cm). 222pp; tipped-in col f/p,  
53 illus; 2 pls & 2 folding diagrams loose in band at end. Linen bds, sl spotted; dw, worn & torn. 
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